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 The Plaintiff, State of Hawai‘i Department of Human Services (DHS), moves this court 

for a preliminary and permanent injunction enjoining Defendants KALAMAPI‘I PLAY 

SCHOOL, MIE KANAMORI, and  KIMBERLY PIERCE, and individuals acting in concert 

with them from continuing to operate or maintain an unlicensed group child care center. An 

injunction is necessary to: (1) prevent Defendants from continuing to provide illegal child care 

by operating a group child care center without a license, (2) ensure the safety of the children in 

Defendants’ care, and (3) to enforce the child care licensing laws of the State of Hawai‘i.  

This motion is brought pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes §§ 603-21.9(1) & (6) and 

603-23, and Rules 7, 65(a)(1) & (2) of the Hawai‘i Rules of Civil Procedure.  The motion is 

supported by the attached memorandum, declarations, and exhibits herein. 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai‘i, October 10, 2022. 

 

HOLLY T. SHIKADA 
Attorney General 
 
 
/s/ Melissa L. Lewis   
MELISSA L. LEWIS 
LYNNE M. YOUMANS 
JAMES W. WALTHER 
Deputy Attorneys General 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
State of Hawai‘i 
Department of Human Services 
 

 



 
 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT 
 

STATE OF HAWAI‘I 
 

CATHERINE BETTS, In Her Official 
Capacity as Director of the Department of 
Human Services, State of Hawai‘i, 
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vs. 
 
KALAMAPI‘I PLAY SCHOOL; MIE 
KANAMORI; KIMBERLY PIERCE; JOHN 
DOE 1-10; JANE DOE 1-10; DOE 
ENTITIES 1-10, 
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OF LISA GALINO; EXHIBITS 1-5; 
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Defendants, KALAMAPI‘I PLAY SCHOOL (KPS), MIE KANAMORI (Kanamori), and 

KIMBERLY PIERCE (Pierce) (Collectively referred to as Defendants) applied for a license to 

operate a group child care center with the State of Hawai‘i Department of Human Services’ 

(DHS).  Defendant Kanamori is the Director of KPS, and Defendant Pierce is the Owner of KPS.  

Declaration (Decl.) of Jana Piimauna.  Rather than complete the application process and confirm 

that they could provide safe and appropriate child care in a licensed child care center, on August 

22, 2022, Defendants opened and continue to operate an unlicensed group child care center in 

violation of §§ 346-151 and 346-161 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS).     

II.   PERTINENT BACKGROUND   

DHS is responsible for enforcing the child care licensing laws pursuant to §§ 346- 161 

and 162, HRS, and chapter 17-892.1, Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), (hereinafter referred 
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to Child Care Licensing Laws).  The Child Care Licensing Laws statutes were enacted by the 

Legislature to protect infants and preschool age children who are in child care.  The Child Care 

Licensing Laws ensure a minimum necessary level of safety and quality in child care facilities so 

that children do not get hurt and families and the community can be confident that their children 

will be safely cared for when not at home.   

 As explained above, Defendants applied for a license to operate a group child care 

center.  Declarations (Decls.) of Erin Okuda and Jana Piimauna.  In reviewing the application 

DHS through it Child Care Licensing Workers (CCLW), discovered that Defendants did not 

meet the Child Care Licensing Laws.  Decls. of  Erin Okuda, Jana Piimauna and Lisa Galino. 

There were two main issues with the Defendants’ application.  Decls. of Jana Piimauna and Lisa 

Galino.   

A. First Primary Issue:  Unsafe Levels of Lead Inside and Outside of KPS 

The primary issue with Defendants’ application was that there were unsafe levels of lead 

inside KPS and in the soil outside of KPS, which is located at 55 Ululani St, Hilo, Hawai‘i 

(Property).  Decl. of Jana Piimauna.  As part of the Defendants license application, CCLW 

required Defendants to have the Property tested for lead because the buildings on the Property 

were older and had decaying, chipping, flaking, and peeling paint throughout the inside and 

outside of the buildings.  Decl. of Jana Piimauna; Exhibit 2.   

Defendants received two separate lead testing reports, Lead-Risk Assessment Report 

dated August 17, 2022, and the Lead-Wipe Clearance Report dated August 19, 2022, both lead 

tests found the presence of unacceptably high levels of lead inside of the Property and outside in 

the soil of the Property.  Decl. of Jana Piimauna; Exhibit 6, see map of lead on Property attached 

to Exhibit 6.   Despite knowing that the Property was contaminated with high levels of lead, 
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Defendants, on August 22, 2022, opened KPS and started to provide care for young children at 

the Property.  Decl. of Jana Piimauna.  Defendants did not provide the two lead reports to CCLW 

until August 24, 2022, after they opened the child care facility.  Decls. of Jana Piimauna and Erin 

Okuda.   

On August 23, 2022, Pierce emailed to CCLW the August 19, 2022, Lead-Wipe 

Clearance Report.  Decl. of Jana Piimauna; Exhibit 7.  That day, Defendants were instructed by 

CCLW to stop all child care.  Decls. of Jana Piimauna and Erin Okuda.  On August 24, 2022, 

Defendants knowing that there were high levels of lead inside and outside of the Property, 

CCLW confirmed that Defendants continued to provide unlicensed care and again were directed 

to stop all child care operations.  Decls. of Jana Piimauna and Erin Okuda.   On August 24, 2022, 

CCLW asked Pierce for a copy of the Lead-Risk Assessment Report because that report was 

referred to in the Lead-Wipe Clearance Report.  Decl. of Jana Piimauna.  On August 24, 2022, 

Pierce submitted to CCLW a copy of the August 17, 2022, Lead-Risk Assessment Report.  Decl. 

of Jana Piimauna, Exhibit 7.  The Lead-Risk Assessment Report showed significant hazardous 

levels of lead identified in the indoor areas of the Avocado and Sprout Houses as well as 

“grossly contaminated lead-contaminated soils” on the exterior of the KPS property and the 

Avocado and Sprout Houses.  Decl. of Jana Piimauna; Exhibit 7, emphasis added.   

On August 25, 2022, at the request of DHS, the Department of Health (DOH) Indoor & 

Radiological Health Branch, Thomas Lileikis, reviewed the August 19, 2022, Lead-Wipe 

Clearance Report and determined that, according to that report, all the dust hazards in the indoor 

areas were abated, however, information from the areas with deteriorated lead-based paint were 

not addressed and information about the exterior bare soil with lead hazards were also not 

addressed.  Decl. of Jana Piimauna; Exhibit 8, emphasis added.  Based on the two lead test 



4 
 

results, CCLW told Defendants that lead abatement and additional lead testing of all areas 

identified as contaminated with lead, inside and outside of the Property, must be conducted 

before Defendants could obtain a license to operate a group child care center.  Decl. of Jana 

Piimauna.   

On August 26, 2022, Pierce verbally informed CCLW that KPS would work to remove 

some of the soil from the areas that were identified to contain lead hazards.  Decl. of Jana 

Piimauna.  Pierce told CCLW that they would abate the lead and have the soil around the 

Property re-tested after the abatement and give CCLW the re-test results.  On September 15, 

2022, Defendants provided CCLW the Lead Soil Screen Summary re-test results which again 

indicated high levels of lead were present in the outside soil areas of the Property.  Decl. of Jana 

Piimauna; Exhibit 9, emphasis added.  Based on the September 15, 2022, lead re-test report 

recommendations, CCLW told Defendants that they needed to notify the DOH Hazard 

Evaluation and Emergency Response Office of the Lead Soil Screen Summary of the re-test 

findings and to obtain guidance on necessary remedial action.  Decl. of Jana Piimauna; Exhibit 9.  

Defendants have not provided to CCLW information confirming further remediation of the lead 

on the Property, confirmation that they are working with DOH on a remediation plan, or re-

testing of the areas with lead contamination inside and outside of the Property.  Decl. of Jana 

Piimauna; Exhibits 10-12.   

Throughout the Defendants’ application process, CCLW repeatedly told Defendants they 

could not provide child care until all the lead test results came back clear and they submit 

confirming documentation to CCLW.  Decls. of Jana Piimauna and Erin Okuda.  Upon receipt by 

CCLW of each of the three lead test results (two initial and one re-test), CCLW told Defendants 

that they could not care for children at KPS because of the dangerous levels of lead at the 
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Property that exceed DOH’s acceptable level, that adequate lead abatement documentation must 

be provided to CCLW as specified by DOH, and that Defendants must stop all child care 

operations until the abatement is completed and re-testing results return clear.  Decl. of Jana 

Piimauna.  CCLW told Defendants that CCLW could not issue a license to a child care center 

with unsafe levels of lead, and for the safety of the children in Defendants’ care, instructed 

Defendants to cease operations immediately.  Decls. of Jana Piimauna and Erin Okuda.  

Part of CCLW efforts to work with Defendants included requesting necessary 

documentation to verify lead abatement and to verify that children are not allowed in areas 

contaminated by lead.  Decl. of Jana Piimauna.  Defendants have yet to provide the requested 

documentation.  Decl. of Jana Piimauna.  As a result, CCLW is unable to verify adequate lead 

abatement or that children do not have access to areas contaminated by lead.  Decl. of Jana 

Piimauna.     

B. Second Primary Issue:  Staff Does Not Meet Required Qualifications 

The second primary issue with Defendants’ application was that none of Defendants’ staff 

meet the required minimum staff qualification to run or teach at group child care center.  Decls. 

of  Erin Okuda and Lisa Galino.  CCLW has requested and is waiting for Defendants to submit a 

comprehensive teacher waiver plan of action pursuant to § 17-892.1-17(i), HAR.  Decl. of Lisa 

Galino.  A teacher waiver plan of action requires Defendants to explain how their current staff 

plans to obtain the appropriate qualifications and includes information on how the waived 

teacher will be adequately supervised and guided to ensure that the waived teacher is able to 

provide developmentally appropriate activities in young children’s physical, intellectual, 

emotional and social development and growth, along with adequate supervision according to the 
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ages of children.   Decl. of Lisa Galino.  CCLW is still waiting for Defendants written teacher 

waiver plan of action.   Decl. of Lisa Galino.   

C. Current Status of the Two Issues 

Although the teacher qualification issue is concerning, DHS recognizes that it is not as 

pressing as the issue of lead exposure to the children.  Nevertheless, both issues need to be 

adequately addressed by Defendants before they can be licensed to operate a group child care 

center.  Decls. of  Lisa Galino, Erin Okuda, and Jan Piimauna.  Until both the lead abatement and 

the teacher qualification issues are resolved, and Defendants are granted a licensed to operate a 

group child care center, Defendants must cease all child care operations immediately.  Decls. of 

Jana Piimauna, Lisa Galino, and Erin Okuda.      

CCLW has worked extensively with Defendants to assist them in becoming licensed to 

operate a group child care center.  Decls. of Erin Okuda, Jana Piimauna, and Lisa Galino.  

Defendants must work with CCLW and DOH, including providing to CCLW the requested 

documentation confirming successful lead abatement or alternatively, a plan showing restricted 

access to contaminated unsafe areas by children, and the staff waiver qualification action plan.  

Decls. of Jana Piimauna, Lisa Galino, Erin Okuda.   

While CCLW was working with Defendants on resolving the issues identified 

above, on August 23, 2022, CCLW received a report that there was a post on Facebook 

showing a young child’s first day at KPS on August 22, 2022.  Decls. of Jana Piimauna 

and Erin Okuda.  Later that day, CCLW made an unannounced visit to KPS and observed 

11 children and two staff in the house located on the Property known as the “Avocado 

House” and observed 14 children and three staff in another house on the Property known 

as the “Sprout House.”  Decls. of Jana Piimauna, Lisa Galino, Erin Okuda.  In total, 
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CCLW found 25 children at the unlicensed group child care center.  Decl. of Erin Okuda.  

CCLW met with Kanamori and Pierce who confirmed that they were operating a group 

child care center without a license and that they opened the KPS group child care center 

on August 22, 2022.  Decls. of Jana Piimauna, Lisa Galino, Erin Okuda.  CCLW told 

Defendants that they could not operate a child care facility without a license and 

instructed them to stop the child care operation immediately.  Decls. of Jana Piimauna, 

Lisa Galino, Erin Okuda.  Defendants refused and continued to operate.  Decls. of Erin 

Okuda and Jana Piimauna. 

The next day, on August 24, 2022, CCLW went to the Property and found that 

Defendants continued to operate without a license.  Decl. of Erin Okuda.  CCLW tried to 

enter the Property but there were newly placed padlocks on the gates, and CCLW could 

not get in.  Decl. of Erin Okuda.  Pierce approached the locked gates and refused CCLW 

request to enter.  Decl. of Erin Okuda.  Pierce told CCLW that gates were now padlocked 

for security reasons and because she did not want a repeat of the previous day.  Decl. of 

Erin Okuda.      

CCLW returned later that day and hand delivered to Pierce, who was in the 

parking lot outside the gates, a cease-and-desist letter which instructed Defendants to 

immediately stop operations.  Decl. of Erin Okuda.  CCLW told Pierce that there were 

two cease-and-desist letters, one for Kanamori, and one for Pierce.  Decl. of Erin Okuda.  

CCLW explained that the purpose of the Child Care Licensing Laws are to ensure the 

safety of the children and reiterated the current unresolved issues in the Defendants’ 

license application.  Decl. of Erin Okuda.   
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Thereafter, CCLW made attempts to access the Property on August 25, 26, 29, 30, 

and 31, 2022 and on September 1, 2, 6, 7, and 8, 2022 to investigate the ongoing illegal 

operation but were refused entry by Defendants and the locked gates.  Decls. of Jana 

Piimauna and Erin Okuda.  When CCLW went to the Property, Defendants provided 

CCLW, through the locked gates, with the number of children they had in their care for 

each respective day.  Decls. of Jana Piimauna and Erin Okuda. 

To date, Defendants have not provided to CCLW the necessary documentation 

ensuring that the high levels of lead have been properly abated nor their written teacher 

waiver plan of action.  Decls. of Jana Piimauna, Erin Okuda, and Lisa Galino.   CCLW in 

consultation with DOH, has determined that this is “high risk” licensing enforcement 

case due to the lead contamination that still exists on the Property which poses an 

imminent health risk to the children in care.  Decl. of Jana Piimauna. 

III. APPLICABLE LAW 

Applicable child care licensing sections of HRS:  

§ 346-151  Definitions,  provides in pertinent part: "Group child care center" 
means a facility, other than a private home, at which care is provided. 
 
§ 346-152.3 (a)  Investigations.  Upon receiving a report that a person or 
child care facility may be caring for children in violation of this part, the 
department may conduct an investigation for the purpose of determining 
whether a violation of this part has occurred or is occurring. 
 
§ 346-161  License for group child care home, group child care center 
required.  No person shall operate, maintain, or conduct a group child 
care home or group child care center unless licensed to do so by the 
department of human services under this subpart. 
 
§ 346-162  Rules: minimum standards.  The department of human 
services, after consultation with the department of health, the department 
of education, and the fire chiefs of the respective counties, shall make, 
prescribe, and publish such rules as are deemed necessary to protect the 
best interests of minor children who are provided care in a group child 
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care home or group child care center and to carry out the purposes of this 
subpart. 
 
§ 346-165  Visitation and inspection of group child care home, 
group child care center.  The department of human services shall 
visit and inspect each group child care home and group child care 
center as frequently as it deems necessary for the proper operation, 
sanitation, and safety of the home or center, as the case may 
be.  The visits and inspections shall be made at least once 
annually.  Every group child care home and group child care center 
licensed under this subpart shall be open to visitation and 
inspection by representatives of the department of human services, 
the department of education, and the department of health, and by 
designated representatives of the respective county fire 
departments at all times. 
 

Applicable child care licensing sections of HAR:  

§ 17-892.1-3 (a) & (b) Inspection and issuance of license provides: 
(a) In exercising its authority to license child care centers or renew, 

suspend, or revoke license, the department shall analyze the 
qualifications of providers of child care, review the facility's written 
policies and program provisions, and inspect the child care facility.  
Authorized representatives of the department and parents or guardians 
of children in care may visit a child care facility at any time during 
the hours of operation for purposes of monitoring and inspecting the 
facilities, activities, staffing, and other aspects of the child care center. 
The department may' call on political subdivisions and governmental 
agencies for appropriate assistance within the agencies' authorized 
fields. (emphasis added). 

 
(b) The applicant or licensee shall cooperate with the department by 

providing access to its facilities, records, and staff. Failure to comply 
with reasonable requests may constitute grounds for denial, 
suspension, or revocation of license. (emphasis added). 

 
   Applicable court powers sections of HRS:  
 

§ 603-21.9(1) & (6) Powers.  The several circuit courts shall have power: 
(1) To make and issue all orders and writs necessary or appropriate in aid 

of their original or appellate jurisdiction; 
. . .  

(6)  To make and award such judgments, decrees, orders, and mandates, 
issue such executions and other processes, and do such other acts and 
take such other steps as may be necessary to carry into full effect the 
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powers which are or shall be given to them by law or for the 
promotion of justice in matters pending before them. 

 
§ 603-23  Injunction of violation of laws and ordinances.  The circuit 
courts shall have power to enjoin or prohibit any violation of the laws of 
the State, or of the ordinances of the various counties, upon application of 
the attorney general, the director of commerce and consumer affairs, or the 
various county attorneys, corporation counsels, or prosecuting attorneys, 
even if a criminal penalty is provided for violation of the laws or 
ordinances.  Nothing herein limits the powers elsewhere conferred on 
circuit courts.   
 

IV. ARGUMENT 

The Circuit Court has the authority in licensing actions to issue an injunction for 

continued violations of state laws pursuant to § 603-23, HRS.  See also, State v. Andrews, 65 

Haw. 289, 290, 651 P.2d 473, 474 (1982).  An injunction is appropriate where: (1) the person 

seeking relief will likely prevail on the merits; (2) the public interest supports the granting of the 

motion; and (3) the person seeking relief is in substantial need of protection because the risk of 

irreparable harm to him if the injunction is denied outweighs the foreseeable harm to other 

persons.  Penn v. Transportation Lease, Hawai‘i, Ltd., 2 Haw. App. 272, 276, 630 P.2d 646, 650 

(1981), Nuuanu Valley Association v. City & County of Honolulu, 119 Haw. 90, 106, 194 P.3d 

531, 547 (2008), Life of the Land v. Ariyoshi, 59 Haw. 156, 158-159, 577 P.2d 1116, 1118 

(1978).  See 7 Moore’s Federal Practice, 65-39, ¶ 65.04[i] (1982).   

An injunction is necessary and appropriate in this case due to Defendants’ continued 

violation of state law.   An injunction should be granted where:  (1) the person seeking relief will 

likely prevail on the merits; (2) the public interest supports the granting of the motion; and (3) 

the person seeking relief is in substantial need of protection because the risk of irreparable harm 

to him if the injunction is denied outweighs the foreseeable harm to another person.  Id.  DHS 

has met each of the three prongs of this test, as set forth below.   



11 
 

In addition, the greater the irreparable harm that continues to occur without an injunction, 

the less the party seeking an injunction must show the likelihood of success on the merits.  

Likewise, the greater the probability that the party seeking an injunction is likely to prevail on 

the merits, the less the moving party must show that the balance of irreparable harm favors the 

issuance of an injunction.  Penn v. Transportation Lease, Hawai‘i, Ltd., 2 Haw. App. at 276, 630 

P.2d at 650.   

A. Plaintiff Will Likely Prevail on the Merits 

DHS’s investigation shows that Defendants violated § 346-161, HRS, and § 17-892.1-3, 

HAR, by operating an illegal, unlicensed group child care center.  Decls. of Erin Okuda, Lisa 

Galino, and Jana Piimauna.  CCLW confirmed, through statements by Pierce and Kanamori, and 

by direct observations, that Defendants were aware of the Child Care Licensing Laws, knew that 

they had not met the licensing requirements and did not have a license when they opened the 

KPS child care facility, and continued to operate after DHS’ demands to stop operation. Decls. of 

Erin Okuda and Jana Piimauna.   Based on CCLW investigation, statements obtained, and 

numerous site visits, CCLW determined that the Defendants were operating a group child care 

center without being licensed by DHS in violation of § 346-161, HRS, and chapter § 17-892.1, 

HAR.  Decls. of Erin Okuda, Lisa Galino, and Jana Piimauna.  Defendants have been very clear 

that they know they are operating illegally and have defiantly continue to operate without a 

license.  Decls. of Erin Okuda, Lisa Galino, and Jana Piimauna. 

DHS has the exclusive authority to manage, administer, and enforce the Child 

Care Licensing Laws pursuant to chapter 346, HRS and § 17-892.1-3, HAR.  Defendants 

are not licensed by DHS, as required by DHS’s authorizing statutes, and cannot legally 

operate a group child care center.  Because DHS can show that Defendants are operating 
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an unlicensed child care center, in violation of Child Care Licensing Laws, DHS is likely 

to prevail on the merits.  

B. The Public Interest Supports Granting This Motion 

The Child Care Licensing Laws were enacted to keep children from unsafe environments 

and protect them from being harmed by irresponsible caretakers running unsafe child care 

facilities.  The public interest in Child Care Licensing Laws is reflected by the state Legislature’s 

enactment of §§ 346-151, 346-161, and 346-162, HRS.   

Section 346-161, HRS, prohibits a person from operating, maintaining, or conducting a 

group child care center without first obtaining a license from DHS.  Defendants without 

obtaining a required license, opened and continue to operate a child care center, knowing the 

presence of unacceptable levels of lead on the Property poses a risk to children in their care and 

knowing that they do not have any qualified staff for the age group that they are providing care 

for.  Decls. of Jana Piimauna and Lisa Galino.   Moreover, Defendants’ failure to cooperate with 

DHS’ investigation by refusing CCLW entry to the Property and not by submitting the requested 

documentation violates § 17-892.1-3, HAR.   

The public has a strong interest in protecting children from exposure to unsafe levels of  

lead and for families to know that the staff that is caring for their young children are qualified to 

provide that care. Moreover, the public interest in the safety of children in care is reflected by the 

enactment of the Child Care Licensing Laws and supports the granting of this motion.   

C.  DHS has Incurred “Per Se” Irreparable Injury 

Violation of the child care registration laws is “per se” irreparable injury to DHS and the 

State.  State v. Andrews, at 290, 651 P.2d 473, 474 (1982).  In Andrews, the Hawai‘i Supreme 

Court held that the continued violation of State law by the operation of an unlicensed private 
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school was “per se” irreparable injury to the State.  Because continued violation of State law is a 

“per se” irreparable injury, the lower court’s order dismissing a complaint for permanent 

injunction against an unlicensed private school based on the State’s failure to establish 

irreparable injury or lack of an adequate remedy at law was erroneous.  The Hawai‘i Supreme 

Court held that there is no requirement that DHS establish that there is no adequate remedy at 

law.  The court held:  

At least, insofar as licensing requirements are concerned, it is clear 
that § 603-23, HRS, gives the circuit courts power to issue an 
injunction where there is a continuing violation of the laws of the 
State.  The public policy of this State, as expressed by the 
legislature in the section of the statutes cited, requires that private 
schools be licensed.  The continuing operation of such a school 
without a license is per se an irreparable injury to the public policy 
of the State.   

There is no requirement that in enforcing the licensing laws of the 
State, by way of injunction, the State establish that there is no 
adequate remedy at law.  The order appealed from, therefore, was 
erroneous and must be reversed. 

Id. (emphasis added).  

In Andrews the appellee failed to get a state required license to operate a private school.  

Similarly, in the instant case, the Defendants failed to get a state required license to operate a 

group child care center as required by § 346-161, HRS.  The Defendant’s violation of the state 

Child Care Licensing Laws is “per se” irreparable injury to the DHS.   

Furthermore, the presence of levels of lead in and on the Property create an immediate risk 

to all the children at the Property.   Defendants must work with DHS CCLW, including 

providing the requested documentation confirming adequate lead abatement or restricted access 

by children.   
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An injunction is necessary and appropriate in this case because DHS has meet each prong 

of the three prong test because: (1) DHS will likely prevail on the merits; (2) there is strong 

public interest in this motion as it concerns the safety of young children in care; and (3) there is a 

substantial need to protect the children in Defendants care due to the risk of irreparable harm 

from exposure to unacceptable levels of lead, and because the continued violation of the Child 

Care Licensing Laws is “per-se” irreparable harm to DHS that outweighs the foreseeable harm to 

Defendants of ceasing operations until they obtain the required license to care for young 

children.   

VI.  CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this motion for injunctive 

relief be granted in addition to any other relief deemed appropriate by this Court. 

 DATED:  Honolulu, Hawai‘i, October 10, 2022. 

 
HOLLY T. SHIKADA 
Attorney General 
 
 
/s/ Melissa L. Lewis   
MELISSA L. LEWIS 
LYNNE M. YOUMANS 
JAMES W. WALTHER 
Deputy Attorneys General 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
State of Hawai‘i 
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DECLARATION OF ERIN OKUDA 

I, ERIN OKUDA, hereby declare under penalty of law that the following is true and 

correct and based upon my personal knowledge: 

1. I am currently and have been at all relevant time herein, an employee of the

State ofHawai'i Department of Human Services (DHS). 

2. I have been employed by the DHS Child Care Licensing Central Hilo Unit

(DHS CHU) as a Child Care Licensing Worker (CCLW) Human Service Professional for six 

years. 

3. In that capacity and for six years, I performed child care licensing, registration,

and investigations of illegal child care. 

4. I am the DHS CHU CCLW assigned to the Kalamapi'i Play School (KPS)

application to operate a group child care center at 55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720. 

























DHS 951B Notice of Missing Application Items 

DAVID Y. IGE 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Benefit, Employment & Support Services Division 

Central Hilo Unit 
 1990 Kinoole Street, Suite 109 

Hilo, Hawaii  96720 

August 1, 2022 

CATHY BETTS 
DIRECTOR 

JOSEPH CAMPOS II 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

Kimberly Pierce 
Kalamapii Play School 
16 Manulele Street 
Hilo, Hawaii  96720 

Dear Ms. Kimberly Pierce: 

Thank you for submitting your license application to operate a Group Child Care Center (GCC). 
The following items are missing and required in order to complete your application: 

A signed department application form (attached DHS 951) – missing Director qualified 
employee 
A written statement of operation policies (attached DHS 952) – number of children 
Statement of legal authority form (attached DHS 953) DHS 953 is needed for new business 
(Kalamapii Play School) – submitted & complete on 5/31/2022 
A list of your child care staff, substitutes and volunteers including your maintenance 
personnel (attached DHS 954) – incomplete – please ensure that all areas are complete 
before submitting 
Verification that the child care facility meets the applicable county codes 
Completed employment history clearance forms (attached DHS 959 & DHS 959A) for applicants, 
employees, substitutes, and volunteers that will be counted in the staff-child ratio – missing for 
Mia Manzo, Tiffany Bader, and Elise Kerr 
Results of the criminal history clearance and child abuse/neglect history check for 
employees, substitutes, and volunteers that are counted in the staff-child ratio (DHS 948) 
– missing for Michelle Kuruhara

Once the above requirements have been submitted your application will be considered complete.  Once 
your application is considered complete, we will contact you to set up an inspection  (an inspection was 
already completed on 7/28/2022).  A notice of disposition of your application to approve or deny you a 
license will be issued no later than ninety (90) days from the date of the completed application as defined in 
section (17-892.1-2(a)/17-895-2(a)/17-896-2(a) is received.  If you have any questions regarding the 
application or the requested information, please contact Ms. Erin Okuda at (808) 981-4536.   

Please also submit the following by August 4, 2022 so that we may do our best to meet your potential start 
date of August 8, 2022: 

EXHIBIT 2



Ms. Kimberly Pierce 
August 1, 2022 
Page 2 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGENCY 

7. Lead paint assessment for the entire premises (indoor, outdoor, and outside) by an EPA certified lead
assessor
8. Cover all electrical outlets (cover hole in light fixture, cover knockout holes in electrical box), wires,
and pipes (must be county code compliant – exposed electrical outlets, exposed wire and hot water pipes –
hot to touch when hot water is running)
9. Fix/replace all broken windows and replace all cracked windows (avocado house had 2 broken &
cracked windows in classroom A, cracked glass in classroom B and D – sprout house had a broken and
cracked window in classroom A)
10. Remedy termite (termite treat) and lizard/insect droppings
11. Remove cord blinds – choking hazard
12. Staff – child ratio:  1 Director and 6 Teachers per your request for one 2 year old group with 8
children, two groupse of 3 yr old with 10 children each, and three groups of 4 and 5 year olds with 13
children, 13 children, and 14 children
13. No access to stairs for children (top and bottom – remedy must be DPW compliant)
14. Address and remedy poor ventilation and heat issues in buildings
15. Remove all sharp objects sticking out of walls (screws, nails, etc. in lower portion of bathroom wall in
avocado house and classroom D above egress)
16. Remove splinter issues with unfinished wood in all rooms (shelves, window guards, etc.)
17. Diaper changing table needs a safety strap
18. Child locks on all refrigerators
19. No lighting in back bathroom of sprout house – add a light
20. All shelves need to be secured to walls
21. No outside access to sides and back of buildings
22. No access to under stairs
23. Asphalt does not extend to wall – hazard for falling, tripping, or getting stuck
24. Fix side of house with rotten/eaten wood on side of sprout house – safety/health hazard
25. Fix uneven outside areas or block off (in the back of the avocado house and in front of the sprout
house where trees were removed – the tree removal issue was discussed during inspection)
26. Remove all rocking chairs
27. Post exit plan at all egresses
28. Food Establishment permit
29. Complete children’s files
30. No pooling water on ground and playground equipment
31. Remove sink and rusty toolboxes in outside area
32. Remove construction materials – roof, concrete posts, wood, etc.
33. Set up outside equipment
34. Missing latch to secure double door
35. Adjust door latches so latches are out of children’s reach (back door of sprout house)
36. Fix loose trim on bottom shelf in main room of spout house
37. Need doorknobs/handles on bathroom doors
38. Secure drapery divider
39. Fix damaged carpet in main area of sprout house
40. Missing trim at front door of sprout house
41. Missing ac drain tube at sprout house
42. Hole and rust on security screen door at sprout house
43. Hole in wall in room in sprout house
44. Submit safety plan for gardening and composting



Ms. Kimberly Pierce 
August 1, 2022 
Page 3 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGENCY 

45. Submit safety plan for having animals and insects on premises
46. Drainage – water spout does not extend to ground
47. Parking curbs in outdoor areas – metal sticking out of curbs
48. Secure water spout in the back of sprout house
49. Hole outside on asphalt (housing water pressure regulator) near sprout house approx. 9 inches deep
50. Daily noise issue -  car alarm in back parking lot consistently heard throughout inspection

Sincerely, 

Jana Piimauna 
Supervisor 
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From: Kimberly Pierce
To: King, Lila C
Cc: Luka, Dayna; Galino, Lisa; Betts, Catherine A; Sen. Laura Acasio; Piimauna, Jana S
Subject: Re: Kalamapi’i Play School- Child Care Licensing Discussion
Date: Tuesday, August 30, 2022 1:07:24 PM
Attachments: image0.png

Teacher Waiver Plan Franchini.docx
Teacher Waiver Plan - Kanamori.docx
Written Plan of Action.docx

Thank you for your time yesterday Lila, Lisa, Dayna and Senator Acasio.
I also hope that DHS Director Cathy Betts was a part of the debrief following our meeting.

My hope is that we can continue to move forward. I do believe that is also what you want.

Regarding the staff and teacher waiver considerations we discussed: 

Grace Franchini
- the completed classes and transcripts for Masters Degree in Education completed  -
previously submitted to PATCH and attached here (1)
- proof of ECE Summer School class completed, HDFS 230 - previously submitted to PATCH
and attached here (2)
- proof of current enrolment in ECE 105 and 131 - previously submitted to PATCH and
attached here (2)
- Grace is also scheduled for Spring Class 110 - registration is not open for spring, so
documentation from HCC not possible at this time
- Teacher Waiver for Grace Franchini - submitted to Central Licensing Supervisor, Jana
Piimauna attached again here (3)

Mie Kanemori
- Current enrollment in ECE 105 and 131 - submitted to PATCH and attached again here (4)
- Teacher waiver plan for Mie Kanemore - submitted to Jana Piimauna attached again here (5)

Janet Bibilone
In yesterday's conversation it was suggested we met with Jowette (Career Development with
PATCH) which we had EXTENSIVELY approximately 5 months ago and have had ongoing
contact..  Upon her recommendation, a teacher waiver request was submitted in MAY with
option A selected. 
Following yesterday's conversation, it was determined that the more appropriate selection for
this individual is option E.  
We have completed the document and have included it here for review. (6)

Elise Kerr
Elise Kerr had contact PATCH via on 8/22 asking about a specific continuing education
opportunity.  She has not heard back. Once her request has been responded to regarding
available classes (she was asking to enroll in a program for this semester) we will submit
documentation of that plan. She intends to complete a final ECE class in the spring semester at
the latest.  It does not appear that the DHS 973 teacher waiver request form applies to her as
she is moving from Teachers Assistant to Teacher, and only needs 3 college credits to do that.
She is already Director Qualified.

A written plan of action to be signed by Mia Manzo and Elise Kerr (as suggested by Daya
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Luka) has been drafted and attached here.  Please review Mrs. Luka and we can correspond
directly regarding any changes you suggest.  

Kim Pierce
Executive Director Kalamapi'i PLAY School
Founder of the Root2Rise Counseling Center
Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
Hilo Hawaii
808.557.9537

On Fri, Aug 26, 2022 at 2:06 PM King, Lila C <lking@dhs.hawaii.gov> wrote:

Aloha Ms. Pierce,

Thank you for your response.  We will be sending out a Teams meeting invite for Monday,
August 29, 2022 at 1:30p.m.  

 

Mahalo,

 

Lila King

Special Assistant to the Director
Department of Human Services
State of Hawaii
(808) 586-4949
lking@dhs.hawaii.gov

 

To report suspected Child Abuse and or Neglect: 1-888-380-3088

Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

 

To report suspected Human Trafficking of Children: 1-888-398-1188

Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

 

NOTICE:  This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual
or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or
confidential. If you have received this communication and/or attachments in error, please
notify the sender via email immediately and destroy all electronic and paper copies.



From: Leah McRae
To: Kimberly Pierce
Cc: Luka, Dayna; Carol Wear; Galino, Lisa
Subject: RE: Request for Review for Staff Qualifications
Date: Wednesday, August 31, 2022 1:12:04 PM
Attachments: image002.png

Hi Kim,
Please send any updates for Registry qualifications directly to the PATCH Registry Office on Oahu, via
the U.S. Postal Service.  The address is on the Form 1 and also in my signature box below.

Registry cannot accept emailed or faxed copies of the Registry Form 1 and/or supporting documents,
as we need the applicant’s original/wet signature on the Form 1, authorizing processing and
updates.  

Any education or work experience updates for Registry qualifications must be accompanied by the
Registry Form 1.  By applying for the PATCH Scholarship, a practitioner is not updating their Registry. 
The Registry Office does not have access to Scholarship applications or decisions.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please let me know.
Mahalo,
Leah

Leah McRae
Registry Specialist II
560 N. Nimitz Hwy Suite 218
Honolulu, HI 96817
www.patchhawaii.org

Registry Tel (808) 839-1791
Direct (808) 550-3838
Fax (808) 694-3077
lmcrae@patch-hi.org

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is
addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited and may be punishable under state
and federal law. If you have received this communication and/or attachments in error, please notify the sender via email immediately
and destroy all electronic and paper copies.

Follow PATCH on social media: 
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Support PATCH when shopping on Amazon 
 
 
 
From: Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2022 12:48 PM
To: Leah McRae <lmcrae@PATCH-HI.ORG>
Cc: Luka, Dayna <DLuka@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Carol Wear <cwear@PATCH-HI.ORG>; Galino, Lisa
<LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: Re: Request for Review for Staff Qualifications
 
Thank you for the loop around on this
Grace Franchini emailed Jowett directly with transcripts for the completed masters degree, as
soon as it was received post graduation May 26th.
She also e mailed following the completion of her summer school class
There had been correspondence between Grace and the PATCH office regarding the
scholarship for the summer school class, but was never asked to complete another Form 1
document in order to update.
She was unaware (as was I) that the Form 1 document would need to be completed again, in
order to update the registry.
I have attached an image of the Form 1 document below.
Hard copies of the Form 1 to include application signature/date along with hardcopy
transcripts are being submitted to Waianuenue office by hand now.
 
 
Kim Pierce
Executive Director Kalamapi'i PLAY School
Founder of the Root2Rise Counseling Center
Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
Hilo Hawaii
808.557.9537
 
 
 
On Wed, Aug 31, 2022 at 11:15 AM Leah McRae <lmcrae@patch-hi.org> wrote:

Aloha,
To date, Registry has not received these transcripts.  When hard copies of these transcripts
are submitted with a hard copy of the Registry Form 1, signed and dated by the applicant,
Registry will apply and record the following:
 
MA in Teaching 5/2022 from UH Hilo
3 ECE credits for HDFS 230 Human Dev 8/2022 from Hawaii CC.
 
 
To be Assistant Teacher qualified, she will need:

Ø  6 additional ECE/CD credits (for a total of 9 ECE/CD credits)



AND

Ø  6 months full time work experience in an early childhood program, verified.

 
To be Teacher qualified, she will need:

Ø  9 additional ECE/CD credits (for a total of 12 ECE/CD credits)

AND

Ø  6 months full time work experience in an early childhood program, verified.

 
The Hawaii CC transcript lists an additional 6 ECE credits she will be pursuing during the
Fall 2022 semester (ECED 105 & ECED 131), but as those courses have not been
completed, they would not be applied nor recorded at this time.  When those courses have
been completed, she will need to submit a hard copy of her transcript verifying course
completion with a hard copy of the Registry Form 1, signed and dated by the applicant.
 
If you have any questions or need further assistance, please let me know.
Mahalo,
Leah
 
 

Leah McRae
Registry Specialist II
560 N. Nimitz Hwy Suite 218
Honolulu, HI 96817
www.patchhawaii.org
 
 
Registry Tel (808) 839-1791
Direct (808) 550-3838
Fax (808) 694-3077
lmcrae@patch-hi.org

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it
is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited and may be punishable under
state and federal law. If you have received this communication and/or attachments in error, please notify the sender via email
immediately and destroy all electronic and paper copies.
 
Follow PATCH on social media:            
 



Support PATCH when shopping on Amazon 
 
 
 
From: Luka, Dayna <DLuka@dhs.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2022 10:37 AM
To: Leah McRae <lmcrae@PATCH-HI.ORG>
Cc: Carol Wear <cwear@PATCH-HI.ORG>; Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>;
Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com>
Subject: Request for Review for Staff Qualifications
 
Hi Leah,
 
I believe you and Lisa Galino have been in contact regarding some of the staff members at
Kalamapi’i Play School.  I recently received the 2 attachments for Grace Franchini and
noticed that they are not reflected in our HANA system in her registry node.  Can you
please advise if the attachments are sufficient for her registry qualifications to be updated?  I
have copied the owner of Kalamapi’i Play School, Kim Pierce, in the email since the
attachments were sent by her. 
 
We are currently evaluating a teacher waiver request that was submitted for Grace and
would like to verify her qualifications thus far to make an assessment on the timeframe that
she would be able to complete preschool teacher qualifications.
 
Thank you,
Dayna Luka
Child Care Regulation Program Administrator
State of Hawaii
Dept. of Human Services
Benefit, Employment & Support Services Division
1010 Richards St., Suite 512
Honolulu, HI 96813
Phone: (808) 586-7058
Fax: (808) 586- 5744
 
 
NOTICE: This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual
or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or
confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited and may be punishable
under state and federal law. If you have received this communication and/or attachments in
error, please notify the sender via email immediately and destroy all electronic and paper
copies.



From: Galino, Lisa
To: Kimberly Pierce; Leah McRae
Cc: Luka, Dayna; Carol Wear; Piimauna, Jana S; Sen. Laura Acasio
Subject: RE: Request for Review for Staff Qualifications
Date: Tuesday, September 27, 2022 1:18:32 PM
Attachments: image002.png

Hi Kim,

Sorry for the delayed response.  Thank you for submitting the additional documents.  As mentioned in
our meeting, the department currently has two different teacher waiver opportunities; one exists in
the admin rules in the Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) §17-892.1-17(i), which waives a qualified
individual to a position one step higher.  Therefore, if approved, an assistant teacher would be waived
into a teacher position or an aide waived into an assistant teacher position.  The other waiver
opportunity is our “super waiver” which would waive an aide into a teacher position as long as
preschool teacher qualifications are completed within 2 years.  The waiver period shall not exceed a 2-
year period.  Please note that each waiver has their own conditions that the teacher waiver applicant
and the child care facility must meet before approval is granted. 

Based on the three (3) teacher waivers submitted and possibly waiving assistant teacher qualified Elise
Kerr to a teacher, we have outlined additional documents we need from you.

JANET BIBILONE:
1. Super Waiver option A: CDA
2. Anticipated end date when Janet will receive her CDA (which can be written in the plan of

action)
3. Written plan of action

Outline the steps that Janet will take to become teacher qualified
Should also address the need of 480 hours of work experience (within the last 3 years)
Should also address the supervision piece – who will be supervising Janet?
Written plan of action signed by Janet and director

GRACE FRANCHINI:
1. Super Waiver option C: needs a total of 12 college ECE credits; 3 college ECE credits submitted

needs 6 college ECE credits and 6 months full time work experience.
2. Anticipated end date when Grace will obtain her 6 college ECE credits (which can be written in

the plan of action)
3. Written plan of action

Outline the steps that Grace will take to become teacher qualified
Should also address the supervision piece
Written plan of action signed by Grace and director

MIE KANAMORI:
1. Super Waiver option C: needs 12 college ECE credits
2. Anticipated end date when Mie will obtain her 12 college ECE credits (which can be written in

the plan of action)
3. Written plan of action
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Outline the steps that Mie will take to become teacher qualified
Should also address the supervision piece
Written plan of action signed by Mie and director

 
ELISE KERR:

1. Assistant teacher to teacher waiver HAR §17-892.1-17(i): needs 3 college ECE credits
2. Anticipated end date when Elise will obtain her 3 college ECE credits (which can be written in

the plan of action)
3. Written plan of action

Outline the steps that Elise will take to become teacher qualified
Written plan of action signed by Elise and director

4. Indicate if her employment is fulltime or part-time and her days/times she’s present.
 
You may submit the required documents to Lisa Galino at LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov by October 2,
2022 or sooner. 
 
Thank you,
Lisa
 

From: Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2022 11:05 AM
To: Leah McRae <lmcrae@patch-hi.org>
Cc: Luka, Dayna <DLuka@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Carol Wear <cwear@patch-hi.org>; Galino, Lisa
<LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Sen. Laura Acasio
<senacasio@capitol.hawaii.gov>
Subject: Re: Request for Review for Staff Qualifications
 
Following up on this, regarding the consideration for teacher waivers.
Last communication from me to the group was on Sept 2nd.
At that time, a resubmittal of a FORM 1 document for Grace Franchini was included
 
Are there additional documents still needed?
Has a decision been made regarding teacher waiver.
 
Status update would be appreciated.
 
 
Kim Pierce
Executive Director Kalamapi'i PLAY School
Founder of the Root2Rise Counseling Center
Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
Hilo Hawaii
808.557.9537
 
 
 



On Fri, Sep 2, 2022 at 2:33 PM Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com> wrote:

My apologies, not yesterday
Submitted Wedneday Noon time Aug 31st.
Are you waiting for the postal service to deliver? 
Or do you think under the circumstances it's reasonable to move forward with the information
submitted electronically, knowing hard copies are on the way, sent directly from PATCH
Waianuenue office to PATCH Honolulu office?

Kim Pierce
Executive Director Kalamapi'i PLAY School
Founder of the Root2Rise Counseling Center
Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
Hilo Hawaii
808.557.9537
 
 
 
On Fri, Sep 2, 2022 at 2:29 PM Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com> wrote:

Yesterday at approximately noon, I sent the electronic images of the FORM 1 document to the
PATCH team to include Leah
I also hand then delivered it to the Waianuenue office and Shanna was nice enough to put it in
the snail mail.  Next time I will send direct to Honolulu
We were unaware a FORM 1 needed to be resubmitted, as we had already submitted all updates
regarding Grace's completed education to include Masters degree (May) and Summer school
(July)
 
 
Kim Pierce
Executive Director Kalamapi'i PLAY School
Founder of the Root2Rise Counseling Center
Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
Hilo Hawaii
808.557.9537
 
 
 
On Fri, Sep 2, 2022 at 2:24 PM Leah McRae <lmcrae@patch-hi.org> wrote:

Aloha Dayna,
To date, Registry has not received any updated paperwork for Grace Franchini.
Mahalo,
Leah
 

Leah McRae
Registry Specialist II



560 N. Nimitz Hwy Suite 218
Honolulu, HI 96817
www.patchhawaii.org
 
 
Registry Tel (808) 839-1791
Direct (808) 550-3838
Fax (808) 694-3077
lmcrae@patch-hi.org

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If the reader of this message is not
the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited and may be
punishable under state and federal law. If you have received this communication and/or attachments in error, please notify
the sender via email immediately and destroy all electronic and paper copies.
 
Follow PATCH on social media:            
 

Support PATCH when shopping on Amazon 
 
 
 

From: Luka, Dayna <DLuka@dhs.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Friday, September 2, 2022 2:03 PM
To: Leah McRae <lmcrae@PATCH-HI.ORG>; Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com>
Cc: Carol Wear <cwear@PATCH-HI.ORG>; Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: RE: Request for Review for Staff Qualifications
 
Hi Leah,
May I please follow up to see if there are any updates to the status of the actions below?
 
Thanks,
Dayna
 

From: Leah McRae <lmcrae@PATCH-HI.ORG> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2022 1:12 PM
To: Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com>
Cc: Luka, Dayna <DLuka@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Carol Wear <cwear@PATCH-HI.ORG>; Galino, Lisa
<LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>



From: Galino, Lisa
To: Kimberly Pierce
Subject: RE: Request for Review for Staff Qualifications
Date: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 3:11:00 PM
Attachments: image002.png

Hi Kim,

Here are the answers to your questions:
1. Who do you suggest signing the waiver for Mie Kanamori?  Yes, Mie can not sign her own waiver.  So,

you can sign the waiver since you are the Owner and Executive Director of Kalamapii Play School
2. There is confusion about the 480 hours of work experience.  If Janet has 480 hours of work

experience, you can submit documentation.  The comment on the “completed within the last 3
years” is information that PATCH registry informed me about how the CDA Council will verify that
that the 480 hours of experience was completed within the last 3 years.

3. Does the early childhood teaching experience need to be completed at a license facility?  No.  As long
as work experience is done with young children (working in early childhood education program).

Thank you,
Lisa

From: Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 8:21 AM
To: Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: Re: Request for Review for Staff Qualifications

Hello Lisa
Looping around here regarding teacher waivers

Three questions
- Who do you suggest signing the waiver for Mie Kanamori?  She would be the waived teacher, but she is
also currently Director.  Can she sign her own?
- There is some confusion about the 480 hours of work experience.  For Janet Bibilone is this still required?
In your e mail you write "completed within the last 3 years" which she has done.  Either way is fine, just
want to detail it correctly.
- Does the early childhood teaching experience need to be completed at a licensed facility?  If so, it will
need to be sufficient that the waiver action plan state "6 months post issuance of license for Kalamapi'i
PLAY School", this would allow the clock to start - so to speak, so the waivered staff (Grace and Mia, maybe
Janet if she needs) could start accumulating those hours.

Thanks Lisa

Kim Pierce
Executive Director Kalamapi'i PLAY School
Founder of the Root2Rise Counseling Center
Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
Hilo Hawaii
808.557.9537
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On Wed, Sep 28, 2022 at 4:16 PM Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov> wrote:

Hi Kim,
 
I am available at 11:30 tomorrow.  I would also like another specialist, Tanya Enrico, sit in on the call too. 
 
I do not have the capability to provide a zoom link unless you do.  Otherwise it will be a call to me and I
can try to do a three way call to Tanya.
 
You can call (808) 586-5712.
 
Thank you,
Lisa
 

From: Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2022 8:15 AM
To: Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: Re: Request for Review for Staff Qualifications
 
Lisa - what is the best phone number for you?
May I schedule a call  or zoom with you?
 
Have you seen the prior teacher waiver and written actions plans that were submitted on Aug 31st?
Also ,wanted to also check in regarding the super waiver w the two year timeline.  I hadn't heard that
term before. 
Original waiver for Janet Bibilone was option A, it was suggested on our call together to change that, and
I believe you are suggesting we move back to requesting waiver based on option A?
Happy to work with you to make it fit the best we can, just want to be be sure I understand what is being
asked.
 
Tomorrow, Thursday 11:30 I am available
And can be flexible Friday.
 
Let me know what is best.
Thank you Lisa
 
Kim Pierce
Executive Director Kalamapi'i PLAY School
Founder of the Root2Rise Counseling Center
Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
Hilo Hawaii
808.557.9537
 
 
 
On Tue, Sep 27, 2022 at 1:18 PM Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov> wrote:

Hi Kim,

















From: Piimauna, Jana S
To: Luka, Dayna
Subject: RE: 7/21 visit to KPS
Date: Friday, October 7, 2022 1:47:18 PM

From: Kimberly Pierce kimbatespierce@gmail.com 
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 11:56 AM
To: Piimauna, Jana S jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov
Subject: Thank you again for phone call yesterday Jana

As you can imagine, we have moved into immediate action.

A know there will be more questions but can you help me with these 3:

- on DHS 954 Form the staff and volunteer listing, I wanted to check regarding volunteers.  Does this
include anyone who will be with children over the 10 hour a week mark?  Less than 10?  Both? I
believe volunteers at 10 hours a week are to be registered into the PATCH system.  Less than 10
hours a week they do not need to be in PATCH.   But everyone is to be listed on the 954 Form, is this
correct?

- DHS 957 is just to contain the names of our PATCH credentialed folks, and does not include
volunteers helping less than 10 hours a week (for example someone helping 4 hours with garden, or
3x a week for 1 hour of reading, both on our Kapuna team)

- Our staff is having CPR and First Aid training as a group.  We scheduled it a while ago, when almost
everyone could attend.  It is on the DHS list of approved trainings, and scheduled for June 17th.
Knowing that will be completed (and approx 4 of our staff are still current from prior jobs) are we
okay to submit proof of payment and date of scheduled training in our packet.

Thanks again Jana
Happy to be really checking off the boxes!

Kim Pierce
Founder of the Root2Rise Counseling Center
Executive Director Kalamapi'i PLAY School
Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
Hilo Hawaii
808.557.9537

From: Luka, Dayna <DLuka@dhs.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Friday, October 7, 2022 1:45 PM
To: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: RE: 7/21 visit to KPS
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From: Piimauna, Jana S  
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2022 8:46 AM 
To: Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com> 
Subject: RE: Courtesy 

Hi Kim, 

Unfortunately, we did find areas that indicate the need for a Lead based Paint inspection that requires 
an assessment by an EPA Certified Inspector. Erin checked with DPW and they do not do that 
assessment in their inspections. I am hoping that you can use your connections to expedite it as I realize 
you are in the last week before you plan to open.  

Thank you, 

Jana Piimauna 
Central Hilo Unit Supervisor 
Benefit, Emp oyment & Support Services Division 
First To Work & Chi d Care Licensing 
1990 Kinoo e St.  Suite 109 
Hi o, H  96720 
Phone:        (808)  981-7292 
Main Line :  (808) 981-7290 
Fax:           (808)  981-7299 
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DHS 951B Notice of Missing Application Items 

DAVID Y. IGE 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Benefit, Employment & Support Services Division 

Central Hilo Unit 
 1990 Kinoole Street, Suite 109 

Hilo, Hawaii  96720 

August 1, 2022 

CATHY BETTS 
DIRECTOR 

JOSEPH CAMPOS II 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

Kimberly Pierce 
Kalamapii Play School 
16 Manulele Street 
Hilo, Hawaii  96720 

Dear Ms. Kimberly Pierce: 

Thank you for submitting your license application to operate a Group Child Care Center (GCC). 
The following items are missing and required in order to complete your application: 

A signed department application form (attached DHS 951) – missing Director qualified 
employee 
A written statement of operation policies (attached DHS 952) – number of children 
Statement of legal authority form (attached DHS 953) DHS 953 is needed for new business 
(Kalamapii Play School) – submitted & complete on 5/31/2022 
A list of your child care staff, substitutes and volunteers including your maintenance 
personnel (attached DHS 954) – incomplete – please ensure that all areas are complete 
before submitting 
Verification that the child care facility meets the applicable county codes 
Completed employment history clearance forms (attached DHS 959 & DHS 959A) for applicants, 
employees, substitutes, and volunteers that will be counted in the staff-child ratio – missing for 
Mia Manzo, Tiffany Bader, and Elise Kerr 
Results of the criminal history clearance and child abuse/neglect history check for 
employees, substitutes, and volunteers that are counted in the staff-child ratio (DHS 948) 
– missing for Michelle Kuruhara

Once the above requirements have been submitted your application will be considered complete.  Once 
your application is considered complete, we will contact you to set up an inspection  (an inspection was 
already completed on 7/28/2022).  A notice of disposition of your application to approve or deny you a 
license will be issued no later than ninety (90) days from the date of the completed application as defined in 
section (17-892.1-2(a)/17-895-2(a)/17-896-2(a) is received.  If you have any questions regarding the 
application or the requested information, please contact Ms. Erin Okuda at (808) 981-4536.   

Please also submit the following by August 4, 2022 so that we may do our best to meet your potential start 
date of August 8, 2022: 

EXHIBIT 4



Ms. Kimberly Pierce 
August 1, 2022 
Page 2 
 

 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGENCY 

 
7. Lead paint assessment for the entire premises (indoor, outdoor, and outside) by an EPA certified lead 
assessor 
8. Cover all electrical outlets (cover hole in light fixture, cover knockout holes in electrical box), wires, 
and pipes (must be county code compliant – exposed electrical outlets, exposed wire and hot water pipes – 
hot to touch when hot water is running) 
9. Fix/replace all broken windows and replace all cracked windows (avocado house had 2 broken & 
cracked windows in classroom A, cracked glass in classroom B and D – sprout house had a broken and 
cracked window in classroom A) 
10. Remedy termite (termite treat) and lizard/insect droppings 
11. Remove cord blinds – choking hazard 
12. Staff – child ratio:  1 Director and 6 Teachers per your request for one 2 year old group with 8 
children, two groupse of 3 yr old with 10 children each, and three groups of 4 and 5 year olds with 13 
children, 13 children, and 14 children 
13. No access to stairs for children (top and bottom – remedy must be DPW compliant) 
14. Address and remedy poor ventilation and heat issues in buildings 
15. Remove all sharp objects sticking out of walls (screws, nails, etc. in lower portion of bathroom wall in 
avocado house and classroom D above egress) 
16. Remove splinter issues with unfinished wood in all rooms (shelves, window guards, etc.) 
17. Diaper changing table needs a safety strap 
18. Child locks on all refrigerators 
19. No lighting in back bathroom of sprout house – add a light 
20. All shelves need to be secured to walls 
21. No outside access to sides and back of buildings 
22. No access to under stairs 
23. Asphalt does not extend to wall – hazard for falling, tripping, or getting stuck 
24. Fix side of house with rotten/eaten wood on side of sprout house – safety/health hazard 
25. Fix uneven outside areas or block off (in the back of the avocado house and in front of the sprout 
house where trees were removed – the tree removal issue was discussed during inspection) 
26. Remove all rocking chairs 
27. Post exit plan at all egresses 
28. Food Establishment permit 
29. Complete children’s files 
30. No pooling water on ground and playground equipment 
31. Remove sink and rusty toolboxes in outside area 
32. Remove construction materials – roof, concrete posts, wood, etc. 
33. Set up outside equipment 
34. Missing latch to secure double door 
35. Adjust door latches so latches are out of children’s reach (back door of sprout house) 
36. Fix loose trim on bottom shelf in main room of spout house 
37. Need doorknobs/handles on bathroom doors 
38. Secure drapery divider 
39. Fix damaged carpet in main area of sprout house 
40. Missing trim at front door of sprout house 
41. Missing ac drain tube at sprout house 
42. Hole and rust on security screen door at sprout house 
43. Hole in wall in room in sprout house 
44. Submit safety plan for gardening and composting  



Ms. Kimberly Pierce 
August 1, 2022 
Page 3 
 

 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGENCY 

45. Submit safety plan for having animals and insects on premises 
46. Drainage – water spout does not extend to ground 
47. Parking curbs in outdoor areas – metal sticking out of curbs 
48. Secure water spout in the back of sprout house 
49. Hole outside on asphalt (housing water pressure regulator) near sprout house approx. 9 inches deep 
50. Daily noise issue -  car alarm in back parking lot consistently heard throughout inspection 
        
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
       Jana Piimauna 
       Supervisor 





Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist 
Hilo Hawaii 
808.557.9537 

On Wed, Aug 24, 2022 at 12:46 PM Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com> wrote: 
Hey Jana and Dana 
Sounds good 
Are you requesting a report from Unitek? 
That is the Oahu outfit that is EPA Certified that did the clean up efforts 
Lehua Environmental was required to be on site as oversight, and they are the ones who get the lab 
reports. 

I currently just have an invoice of payment from the work performed by Unitek that was completed here 
on site Thursday Aug 18th, but happy to ask them for something additional if that is what you need. 
Let me know what you are seeking (proof of work agreement? payment? report of scope of work?) and I 
can work on getting it to you asap. 

Kim Pierce 
Executive Director Kalamapi'i PLAY School 
Founder of the Root2Rise Counseling Center 
Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist 
Hilo Hawaii 
808.557.9537 

On Wed, Aug 24, 2022 at 12:41 PM Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov> wrote: 

Hi Kim,  

Thank you for the report. While looking through the information it refers to a 31 page Lead Risk 
Assessment Report. We are requesting a copy of that documentation as well in order to assess the 
entirety of the property. Without it, we cannot make a determination to move forward. 

EXHIBIT 6



Thank you,  

  

Jana Piimauna 

Central Hilo Unit Supervisor 

Benefit, Emp oyment & Support Services Division 
First To Work & Chi d Care Licensing 
1990 Kinoo e St.  Suite 109 
Hi o, H  96720 
Phone:        (808)  981-7292 

Main Line :  (808) 981-7290 
Fax:           (808)  981-7299 

  

From: Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2022 5:20 PM 
To: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov> 
Subject: attached - Lead Clearance 

  

  

Was just received 

See attached 

  

  

Kim Pierce 

Executive Director Kalamapi'i PLAY School 

Founder of the Root2Rise Counseling Center 

Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist 

Hilo Hawaii 
808.557.9537 



 
 
 
 

LEAD WIPE CLEARANCE REPORT 
KALAMAPII PLAY SCHOOL 

55 ULULANI STREET, HILO, HAWAII 96720 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared for: 
KALAMAPII PLAY SCHOOL 

55 ULULANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by: 
LEHUA ENVIRONMENTAL INC. 

P.O. BOX 1018 
KAMUELA, HAWAII 96743 

 
 
 
 
 

August 19, 2022



 

Lead Wipe Clearance Report August 19, 2022 
Kalamapii Play School 

i 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
1.0 CERTIFICATIONS AND LIMITATIONS ..................................................................................................... 1 

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ................................................................................................................................ 2 

3.0 METHODOLOGY ............................................................................................................................................. 5 

4.0    REFERECES ...................................................................................................................................................... 6 

 
TABLES 
 

TABLE 1      LEAD DUST WIPE CLEARANCE RESULTS .............................................................................. PAGE 2-4 
  

 
APPENDICES 
 

APPENDIX I:  LEAD LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS 
APPENDIX II: MAP 1.  CLEARANCE WIPE SAMPLE LOCATION MAP 
 

 
 
 
  
 



 

Lead Wipe Clearance Report August 19, 2022 
Kalamapii Play School 

Page 1 

1.0 CERTIFICATIONS AND LIMITATIONS 

Lehua Environmental Inc. (LEI) has completed this lead wipe clearance report for the lead dust 
abatementactivities at the Kalamapii Play School located at 55 Ululani Street in Hilo, Hawaii.  
LEI’s findings and recommendations contained herein are based on research, site observations, 
government regulations and laboratory data, which were gathered at the time and location of the 
study.  Opinions stated in this report do not apply to changes that may have occurred after the 
services were performed. 
 
Lehua Environmental Inc. has performed specified services for this project with the degree of 
care, skill and diligence ordinarily exercised by professional consultants performing the same or 
similar services.  No other warranty, guarantee, or representation, expressed or implied, is 
included or intended; unless otherwise specifically agreed to in writing by both Lehua 
Environmental Inc. and Lehua Environmental Inc.’s Client. 

 
This report is intended for the sole use of the Kalamapii Play School, exclusively for the Subject 
Site. The Kalamapii Play School may use and release this report, including making and retaining 
copies, provided such use is limited to the particular site and project for which this report is 
provided.  However, the services performed may not be appropriate for satisfying the needs of 
other users.  Release of this report to third-parties will be at the sole risk of LEI’s Client and/or 
said user, and LEI shall not be liable for any claims or damages resulting from or connected with 
such release or any third party's use or reuse of this report. 
 

Prepared By:        
 Kamalana Kobayashi 

State of Hawaii Certified Lead Risk Assessor 
Certification #:  PB-0132 Expires:  5/16/25 

 
 

Date:    August 19, 2022    
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2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Lehua Environmental Inc. (LEI) has completed this lead wipe clearance testing after the dust 
abatement activities at the Kalamapii Play School located at 55 Ululani Street in Hilo, Hawaii 
(Subject Site).  On August 18-19, 2022, LEI personnel performed site reconnaissance to conduct 
the lead wipe clearance testing after the completion of lead dust abatement activities, which 
included the wet wiping, HEPA vacuuming and wet wiping abatement technique for floor and 
window sills throughout the Subject Site. 
   
The Subject Site includes two (2) single-story structures consisting of a kitchen, classrooms, 
restrooms and a covered wooden walkway.   
 
Unitek Insulation (Abatement Contractor) was contracted to conduct the abatement of the 
previously identified lead dust within the Subject Site.  LEI’s August 17, 2022 lead risk 
assessment report, Lead Risk Assessment Report, Kalamapii Play School, 55 Ululani Street, 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720, 31 pages (Previous Report), identified lead hazards located throughout the 
Subject Site.  The Abatement Contractor remediated only dust hazards associated with the 
Subject Site.  Additional lead hazards may still exist as identified in the Previous Report. 
 
Table 1 below summarizes the results of the lead wipe clearance sampling.  The laboratory 
results are included in Appendix I.  Map 1 located in Appendix II identifies the sample locations, 
room/area locations at the Subject Site. 
 

Table 1. Lead Wipe Clearance Results 
Kalamapii Play School 

55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Bldg. Location Description Observations Substrate Interior/ 
Exterior 

Lead 
Conc. 

Results  
(µg/ft2)  

EPA Dust-
Lead Hazard 

Standards  
(µg/ft2)  

Pass/ 
Fail? 

Sample 
ID 

Sprout Room 2 Window 
Sill No visible dust Wood Interior 9.4 ≥100 

(Window Sill) Pass LW-1 

Sprout Room 3 Window 
Sill No visible dust Wood Interior 11.0 ≥100 

(Window Sill) Pass LW-2 

Sprout Room 7 Window 
Sill No visible dust Wood Interior <5 ≥100 

(Window Sill) Pass LW-3 

Sprout Room 8 Window 
Sill No visible dust Wood Interior 27.0 ≥100 

(Window Sill) Pass LW-4 

Sprout Lanai Floor No visible dust Wood Exterior 7.8 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-5 

Sprout Room 6 Floor No visible dust Carpet Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-6 

Sprout Room 2 Floor No visible dust Carpet Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-7 

Sprout Room 3 Floor No visible dust Carpet Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-8 
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(Continued) Table 1. Lead Wipe Clearance Results 
Kalamapii Play School 

55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Bldg. Location Description Observations Substrate Interior/ 
Exterior 

Lead 
Conc. 

Results  
(µg/ft2)  

EPA Dust-
Lead Hazard 

Standards  
(µg/ft2)  

Pass/ 
Fail? 

Sample 
ID 

Sprout Room 4 Floor No visible dust Carpet Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-9 

Sprout Bath 1 Floor No visible dust Vinyl Interior 9.4 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-10 

Sprout Room 5 Floor No visible 
dust Carpet Interior 41.0 ≥10 (Floor) Fail* LW-11 

Sprout Room 5 Floor 

Retest after 
further 

cleaning, 
collected on 

8/19/22 

Carpet Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-11 

Sprout Room 6 Floor No visible dust Carpet Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-12 

Sprout Bath 2 Floor No visible dust Vinyl Interior 5.5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-13 

Sprout Room 7 Floor No visible dust Carpet Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-14 

Sprout Room 8 Floor No visible dust Carpet Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-15 

Avocado Room 1 Window 
Sill No visible dust Wood Interior 7.8 

≥100 
(Window 

Sill) 
Pass LW-16 

Avocado Bath 1 Window 
Sill No visible dust Wood Interior <17 

≥100 
(Window 

Sill) 
Pass LW-17 

Avocado Room 2 Window 
Sill No visible dust Wood Interior <5 

≥100 
(Window 

Sill) 
Pass LW-18 

Avocado Room 4 Window 
Sill No visible dust Wood Interior 9.4 

≥100 
(Window 

Sill) 
Pass LW-19 

Avocado Lanai Floor No visible dust Wood Exterior 9.4 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-20 

Avocado Room 1 Floor No visible dust Carpet Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-21 

Avocado Bath 1 Floor No visible dust Vinyl Interior 6.3 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-22 

Avocado Room 2 Floor No visible dust Carpet Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-23 

Bold text indicates failed result. 
* Room was recleaned on 8/18/22 via wet wiping, HEPA vacuuming, wet wiping techniques.  Retest was conducted on 
8/19/22.  The clearance wipe sample collected on 8/19/22 passed the EPA dust-lead hazard criteria of ≥10 µg/ft2 for floors. 
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(Continued) Table 1. Lead Wipe Clearance Results 
Kalamapii Play School 

55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Bldg. Location Description Observations Substrate Interior/ 
Exterior 

Lead 
Conc. 

Results  
(µg/ft2)  

EPA Dust-
Lead Hazard 

Standards  
(µg/ft2)  

Pass/ 
Fail? 

Sample 
ID 

Avocado Kitchen Floor No visible dust Wood Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-24 

Avocado Room 3 Floor No visible dust Carpet Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-25 

Avocado Room 4 Floor No visible dust Carpet Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-26 

Avocado Room 5 Floor No visible dust Carpet Interior <5 ≥10 (Floor) Pass LW-27 

 
Summary  
In summary, the Abatement Contractor successfully abated the dust hazards identified on LEI’s 
August 17, 2022 lead risk assessment report, Lead Risk Assessment Report, Kalamapii Play 
School, 55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720, 31 pages.  LEI’s August 18 and 19, 2022 lead 
wipe clearance testing confirmed successful completion of the dust hazard remediation.  
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3.0 METHODOLOGY 

LEI collected and analyzed twenty-seven (27) dust wipe samples after the completion of dust 
abatement activities completed by the Abatement Contractor.  The purpose of the dust wipe 
clearance sampling was to confirm/deny the presence of lead dust at concentrations that exceed 
the EPA’s dust-lead clearance levels after the completion of abatement activities.  Lead dust 
clearance wipe results were compared to the following EPA dust-lead clearance levels: ≥10 
µg/ft2 for floors and ≥100 µg/ft2 for window sills.   
 
‘Ghost Wipes TM’ and pre-measured areas were used to wipe a proscribed floor and window sill 
surface area for each dust wipe sample. Pre-measured areas were taped off prior to wipe sample 
collection. 
 
Each sample was placed into a sealable 50 ml tube, properly labeled and recorded following 
strict chain of custody procedures and submitted to Hawaii Analytical Laboratory, LLC in 
Honolulu, Hawaii for analysis via AAS in accordance with EPA Method 7420 for wipe samples. 
 HAL is accredited for chemical analysis through successful participation in the EPA’s National 
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) and the American Industrial 
Hygiene Association (AIHA). 
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LEAD LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS 
 
 
 
 
 









Lehua Environmental Inc.
P.O. Box 1018

Mr. Kama Kobayashi

Lab Job No: 202208098

Kamuela HI 96743

Date Submitted: 8/19/2022

Facsimile:
Phone Number: (808)494-0365

Email: lehuaenvironmental@gmail.com

Your Project: Kalamapi'i Play School, 8/18/22

General Comments
The sample[s] analysis subject of this analytical report were conducted in general accordance with the procedures associated with the 
”analytical method" referenced above.  Modifications to this methodology may have been made based upon the analyst's professional 
judgment and / or sample matrix effects encountered.  The analysis of sample relates only to the sample analyzed, and may or may not be 
representative of the original source of the material submitted for our analysis.  All analysts participate in interlaboratory quality control 
testing to continuously document profiency.  This report is not to be duplicated except in full without the expressed written permission of 
Hawaii Analytical Laboratory.  This report should not be construed as an endorsement for a product or a service by the AIHA LAP, LLC or 
any affiliated organizations.  Sample and associated sampling / collection data is reported as provided by client. TWA values have been 
calculated based on information supplied by the client that the laboratory has not independently verified.  Results have not been corrected 
for blank determinations unless noted in remarks.  Unless otherwise indicated the sample condition at the time of receipt was acceptable.

Results and Symbols Definitions
> This testing result is greater than the numerical value listed.
< This testing result is less than the numerical value listed. 
# = Analytical methods marked with an "#" are not within our AIHA LAP, LLC Scope of Accreditation.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit.

Jennifer Hsu Liao

Laboratory Manager

  All Quality Control data are acceptable unless otherwise noted.
  MRL for lead air is 5ug.
  MRL for lead wipe is 10ug.
  MRL for lead paint or soil is 40 mg/kg for a 0.25g sample.

Page 4 of  4

     Hawaii Analytical Laboratory (101812) is accredited by the AIHA LAP, LLC in the EMLAP, IHLAP, and ELLAP programs 
for the scope of work listed on www.aihaaccreditedlabs.org, in accordance with the recognized  ISO/ IEC 17025:2005.  AIHA is a 

NLLAP recognized accrediting body.  Controlled doc.: Lead Report, rev. 3 – 20181015

3615 Harding Avenue, Ste. 308,  Honolulu, HI 96816 - Telephone: (808) 735-0422 - Fax: (808) 735-0047
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MAP 1.  CLEARANCE WIPE SAMPLE LOCATION MAP  
 

 
 



          Map 1. Clearance Wipe Sample Location Map 
          Kalamapii Play School 
          55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 
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1.0 CERTIFICATIONS AND LIMITATIONS 

Lehua Environmental Inc. (LEI) has completed this lead risk assessment of the Kalamapii Play 
School located at 55 Ululani Street in Hilo, Hawaii.  LEI’s findings and recommendations 
contained herein are based on research, site observations, government regulations and laboratory 
data, which were gathered at the time and location of the study.  Opinions stated in this report do 
not apply to changes that may have occurred after the services were performed. 
 
Lehua Environmental Inc. has performed specified services for this project with the degree of 
care, skill and diligence ordinarily exercised by professional consultants performing the same or 
similar services.  No other warranty, guarantee, or representation, expressed or implied, is 
included or intended; unless otherwise specifically agreed to in writing by both Lehua 
Environmental Inc. and Lehua Environmental Inc.’s Client. 

 
This report is intended for the sole use of the Kalamapii Play School, exclusively for the Subject 
Site. The Kalamapii Play School may use and release this report, including making and retaining 
copies, provided such use is limited to the particular site and project for which this report is 
provided.  However, the services performed may not be appropriate for satisfying the needs of 
other users.  Release of this report to third-parties will be at the sole risk of LEI’s Client and/or 
said user, and LEI shall not be liable for any claims or damages resulting from or connected with 
such release or any third party's use or reuse of this report. 
 

Prepared By:        
 Kamalana Kobayashi 

State of Hawaii Certified Lead Risk Assessor 
Certification #:  PB-0132 Expires:  5/16/25 

 
 

Date:    August 17, 2022    
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2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Lehua Environmental Inc. (LEI) has completed this lead risk assessment (Assessment) of the 
Kalamapii Play School located at 55 Ululani Street in Hilo, Hawaii (Subject Site).  On August 9, 
2022, LEI personnel performed site reconnaissance to conduct the Assessment, which included 
the collection of lead dust wipe samples, surface soil samples and targeted lead paint sampling of 
deteriorated paints at the Subject Site. 
   
The Subject Site includes two (2) single-story structures consisting of a kitchen, classrooms, 
restrooms and a covered wooden walkway.   
 
LEI’s Assessment identified various lead paint hazards present at the Subject Site.  The 
identified lead paint hazards identified during LEI’s Assessment are summarized below. 
 
Summary of Identified Lead Paint Hazards 
The following are the lead paint hazards and identified during the Assessment.  Map 1 located in 
Appendix II identified the approximate locations of each hazard.   
 

Identified Lead Hazardous 
Kalamapii Play School 

55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 
Type 

of 
Hazard 

Building Interior/ 
Exterior 

Room/ 
Location 

Detailed 
Description Comments Recommendations 

Dust Sprout Interior Room 2 Window 
Sill  

Hazard is due to excessive dust 
present and friction surface, 

including windows and/or previous 
paint disturbance activities 

Removal of friction surfaces 
within interior painted building 
components.  These cause the 

release of lead dust. Also, 
thorough and daily cleaning is 

recommended. 

Dust Sprout Interior Room 3 Window 
Sill  

Hazard is due to excessive dust 
present and friction surface, 

including windows and/or previous 
paint disturbance activities 

Dust Sprout Interior Bath 2 Floor 

Hazard is suspected to be due to 
friction surfaces, including 

windows and doors and/or previous 
paint disturbance activities 

Dust Sprout Interior Room 7 Window 
Sill  

Hazard is due to moderate dust 
present and friction surface, 

including windows and/or previous 
paint disturbance activities 

Dust Sprout Interior Room 8 Window 
Sill  

Hazard is due to moderate dust 
present and friction surface, 

including windows and/or previous 
paint disturbance activities 

Dust Sprout Exterior Lanai Floor 

Hazard is suspected to be due to 
friction surfaces, including 

windows and doors and/or previous 
paint disturbance activities 
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Identified Lead Hazardous (Continued) 
Kalamapii Play School 

55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 
Type 

of 
Hazard 

Building Interior/ 
Exterior 

Room/ 
Location 

Detailed 
Description Comments Recommendations 

Dust Avocado Interior Room 1 Window 
Sill  

Hazard is due to excessive dust 
present and friction surface, 

including windows and/or previous 
paint disturbance activities 

Removal of friction surfaces 
within interior painted building 
components.  These cause the 

release of lead dust. Also, 
throughout and daily cleaning is 

recommended. 

Dust Avocado Interior Bath 1 Window 
Sill  

Hazard is due to excessive dust 
present and friction surface, 

including windows and/or previous 
paint disturbance activities 

Dust Avocado Interior Bath 1 Floor 

Hazard is suspected to be due to 
friction surfaces, including 

windows and doors and/or previous 
paint disturbance activities 

Dust Avocado Interior Room 2 Window 
Sill  

Hazard is due to minor dust present 
and friction surface, including 
windows and/or previous paint 

disturbance activities 

Dust Avocado Interior Kitchen Floor 

Hazard is suspected to be due to 
friction surfaces, including 

windows and doors and/or previous 
paint disturbance activities 

Dust Avocado Exterior Lanai Floor 

Hazard is suspected to be due to 
friction surfaces, including 

windows and doors and/or previous 
paint disturbance activities 

Dust Avocado Interior Room 4 Window 
Sill  

Hazard is due to minor dust present 
and friction surface, including 
windows and/or previous paint 

disturbance activities 
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Identified Lead Hazardous (Continued) 
Kalamapii Play School 

55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 
Type 

of 
Hazard 

Building Interior/ 
Exterior 

Room/ 
Location 

Detailed 
Description Comments Recommendations 

Paint Sprout Interior Rooms 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8 
and Bath 1 & 2 

Window 
Sash & 
Muntin 

Hazard is due to poor paint 
condition of windows. 

Properly remove poor condition 
(peeling and flaking) paint on 

interior surfaces. 
Only persons with proper lead 

training and PPE should be 
allowed to conduct maintenance 

activities at the building.  

Paint Sprout Interior Room7 Door Hazard is due to poor paint 
condition of door 

Paint Sprout Interior Room 2 Window 
Frame 

Hazard is due to poor paint 
condition of windows. 

Paint Avocado Interior Rooms 1, 4, 5 
Window 
Sash & 
Muntin 

Hazard is due to poor paint 
condition of windows. 

Soil 
Avocado 

& 
Sprout 

Exterior 

Bare soil located 5’ 
from the building 

perimeter toward the 
building footprint and 
extending 5’ outward 

from the building 
perimeter 

Exterior 
Bare Surface 
Soils (0”-6” 

below 
ground 
surface) 

Soil lead concentrations 
exceed Department of 
Health guidelines for 

direct exposure and gross 
contamination 

Removal of grossly 
contaminated lead-

contaminated soils. Retest the 
existing soils after removal 

activities.  If lead-contaminated 
soils will remain, develop a site 

specific DOH approved 
Environmental Hazard 

Management Plan. 
It is recommended that any activity that disturbs lead paint, lead contaminated soil, lead dust or any lead 
hazard corrective action be conducted by personnel with current Hawaii Department of Health Lead-
Based Paint Abatement Worker/Supervisor certification. 
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Table 1 located in Appendix I summarizes the results of the lead wipe sampling.  Table 2 located 
in Appendix I summarizes the results of the soil sampling.  Finally, Table 3 located in Appendix 
I summarizes the results of the lead paint sampling. 
 
The building layouts are identified in Maps 1 & 2 located in Appendix II. Soil decision units are 
identified in Figure 1 in Appendix II. 
 
Laboratory results are included in Appendix III. 
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Summary and Recommendations 
In summary, various lead paint hazards were identified at the Subject Site.  Based on LEI’s lead 
risk assessment, LEI recommends the following: 
 

• Immediately incorporate ongoing lead paint maintenance activities into regular 
maintenance of the Subject Site, unless all LBP and LCP has been successfully abated 
(either it was removed, or it was enclosed or encapsulated without failure of those 
treatments).   

 
• Eliminate all identified lead paint hazards identified in this report within 90 days of 

receiving this report.  Corrective measures may involve permanent or temporary 
elimination of lead paint hazards. 

 
Permanent corrective lead hazard control within the identified lead paint hazard locations 
includes the removal of poor condition lead-containing paint and lead-based paint, 
abatement of lead-containing paint and lead-based paint, enclosure, encapsulation, or 
replacement of building components coated with lead-containing paint and lead-based 
paint; and removal of lead-contaminated soil and/or overlaying of soil with an 
impermeable or semi-impermeable covering such as asphalt. (Grass and sod are 
considered interim control measures.) All of these strategies require worksite preparation; 
protection of building occupants and building occupants belongings; cleanup; waste 
disposal; clearance testing; recordkeeping; and, in some cases, monitoring. Certified or 
licensed abatement contractors must be used for permanent lead hazard control work, 
unless the intent of the work is maintenance, renovation, or rehabilitation. 

 
Temporary corrective measures, using lead-safe work practices, include specialized 
cleaning, repairs, maintenance, temporary containment, paint stabilization and 
management and building occupant education programs. Paint stabilization is the process 
of repair of any underlying conditions, wet scraping, priming, and repainting surfaces; 
paint stabilization includes cleanup and clearance.  

 
• If interim controls are used, conduct re-assessments at 2-year intervals to be performed 

by a DOH certified lead risk assessor, for lead paint hazards or failures of previous 
hazard control measures.  Interim controls include dust removal; paint stabilization; 
treatment of friction and impact surfaces; specialized cleaning; installation of soil 
coverings, such as grass or sod; or land-use controls. 
 

• It is recommended that any activity that disturbs lead paint, lead contaminated soil, lead 
dust or any lead hazard corrective action be conducted by personnel with current Hawaii 
Department of Health Lead-Based Paint Abatement Worker/Supervisor certification. 
 

• The following recommendations should be followed in areas with soils identified to 
exceed the Hawaii DOH EAL for lead in soil. 1) contaminated soil removed from the 
Subject Site must be disposed of in accordance with Federal and State rules and 
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regulations, 2) dust control practices should include both wetting during soil disturbance 
activities and monitoring by a designated competent person, in addition to containing 
temporary soil stockpiles, 3) use of good general hygiene practices for tenants, public, 
employees and workers to avoid soil exposure, 4) long-term controls should be 
implemented on the site to minimize the potential for exposure to lead-contaminated soil 
by tenants, public, employees and workers, 5) possible need to cover any bare soil, if 
subject to wind or water transport off-site. 

• Prepare and submit for approval to the Hawaii DOH Hazard Evaluation and Emergency 
Response (HEER) office a Construction Environmental Hazard Management Plan (C-
EHMP) which outlines the proper handling and management of soil and/or groundwater, 
sampling and analysis protocol for soil, the planned re-use/disposal locations for 
excavated soil, health and safety measures to be taken to protect workers, environment 
and the general public.  The C-EHMP should be approved by the Hawaii DOH HEER 
office prior to the start of lead-contaminated soil disturbance at the Subject Site. 
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3.0 INTRODUCTION/PURPOSE 

A lead risk assessment was conducted on August 9, 2022 at the Subject Site. The lead risk 
assessment included the collection of lead dust wipe samples, surface soil samples, and lead 
paint samples from deteriorated condition paints at the Subject Site.   
 
The lead risk assessment identified conditions considered lead paint hazards that could result in 
lead exposure to building occupants, maintenance staff and the general public.  This lead risk 
assessment report can be used to develop a plan for eliminating any lead paint hazards that were 
identified, and may aid in establishing an ongoing lead paint maintenance and re-assessment 
program, if needed. 
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4.0 METHODOLOGY 

This lead risk assessment is an onsite interior and exterior investigation to discover any lead 
hazards.  Lead paint hazards may exist in paint, dust and/or soil at the Subject Site. LEI 
personnel conducted this lead risk assessment for dust, soil and paint in deteriorated condition at 
the Subject Site.    
 
4.1 Lead Dust Sampling 
LEI collected and analyzed twenty-two (22) dust wipe samples to identify those locations where 
a lead dust hazards may exist at the Subject Site.   
 
‘Ghost Wipes TM’ and pre-measured areas were used to wipe a proscribed floor and window 
surface area for each dust wipe sample. Pre-measured areas were taped off prior to wipe sample 
collection. 
 
Each sample was placed into a sealable 50 ml tube, properly labeled and recorded following 
strict chain of custody procedures and submitted to Hawaii Analytical Laboratory, LLC in 
Honolulu, Hawaii for analysis via AAS in accordance with EPA Method 7420 for wipe samples. 
 HAL is accredited for chemical analysis through successful participation in the EPA’s National 
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) and the American Industrial 
Hygiene Association (AIHA). 
 
4.2 Lead Soil Sampling 
The lead soil sampling at the Subject Site included a surface (0"-6" bgs) soils screen for lead. 
Laboratory analytical results of the soil samples were used to determine if the surface soils 
contain lead that exceed applicable DOH EAL at the Subject Site.   
 
Multi-increment sampling (MIS) soil sampling was chosen for the Subject Site so that 
reproducible data, representative of average background concentrations, can be obtained for use 
as reference control data.  A total of two (2) DUs were identified at the Subject Site.  DU 
boundaries included the accessible bare soils of the building footprint and bare soils extending 
out 5’ from the building perimeters. Each MIS soil sample consisted of 50 increments.  Based on 
sampling theory (Pitard, 1993), a minimum of 30 increments per sample is generally 
recommended in order to obtain a reliable estimate of the mean concentration.  The DOH 
typically specifies the use of 30 to 100 increments per sample in their Technical Guidance 
Manual (DOH, 2009b).  Each increment was taken from 0-6 inches below ground surface for 
surface soils.    
 
The location of each increment was based on a systematic random grid that was developed 
during the site visit. The grid was drawn with a random starting point for even distribution across 
the sampling area.  The systematic random sampling design provided coverage of the DU along a 
horizontal plane, without the gaps associated with purely random designs.   
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Each increment was taken and then placed into a double-bagged Ziploc® bag.  This process was 
repeated until 50 increments were collected.  MIS soil samples were then placed into a cooler 
with ice packs for delivery to the laboratory for analysis.   
 
Additional descriptions of the DU locations are listed below: 

• DU-1: Avocado Building, bare soils extending 5’ from the building perimeter inwards 
towards the building footprint and extending 5’ outward from the building perimeter 
(primary sample), 0”-6” bgs 

• DU-1B: Avocado Building, bare soils extending 5’ from the building perimeter inwards 
towards the building footprint and extending 5’ outward from the building perimeter 
(duplicate sample), 0”-6” bgs 

• DU-1C: Avocado Building, bare soils extending 5’ from the building perimeter inwards 
towards the building footprint and extending 5’ outward from the building perimeter 
(triplicate sample), 0”-6” bgs 

• DU-2: Sprout Building, bare soils extending 5’ from the building perimeter inwards 
towards the building footprint and extending 5’ outward from the building perimeter 
(primary sample), 0”-6” bgs 
 

4.3 Lead Paint Sampling 
LEI personnel collected and analyzed five (5) paint chip samples from deteriorated paints of the 
Subject Site in accordance with the EPA guidelines and recommendations.  
 
The suspect lead-containing paints were wetted with amended water before sample collection. 
Paint was carefully scraped and placed into a labeled re-sealable plastic bag.  The sampling 
equipment was cleaned between each sample collection to avoid cross-contamination between 
samples. All samples were properly logged and recorded following strict chain of custody 
procedure and submitted to Hawaii Analytical Laboratories, LLC for analysis in accordance with 
EPA method 7420.   
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5.0 CONTROL OPTIONS 

Interim controls are defined as those measures which temporarily reduce or mitigate exposure to 
lead hazards.  Interim controls include, but are not limited to: paint stabilization (covering with 
new paint); regular cleaning; regular maintenance; renovation; remodeling; temporary 
containment (i.e., covering lead paint with a new wall or floor surface); and covering lead 
containing soil with new sod or mulch.   
 
Abatement is defined as the permanent (greater than 20 years) elimination of lead hazards.  If 
abatement does not involve the complete removal of a lead hazard, the abatement method must 
be guaranteed by the manufacturer and/or contractor to last a minimum of twenty (20) years, or 
be designed with at least a twenty (20) year life span.  Abatement methods include, but are not 
limited to: the complete removal of lead paint from substrates and components; the removal of 
lead paint covered materials; the permanent enclosure of lead hazards with construction 
materials; and the removal or permanent covering (with concrete or asphalt) of lead containing 
soil hazards. 
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Table 1. Lead Dust Wipe Survey Summary
Kalamapii Play School

55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Building Location Description Observations Substrate Interior/
Exterior

Lead Conc. 
Results 
(µg/ft 2 ) 

EPA Dust-Lead 
Hazard Standards 

(µg/ft 2 ) 

Pass/
Fail?

Sample 
ID

Sprout Room 1 Window 
Sill

Very dusty, new metal 
window Wood Interior 44 ≥100 (Window Sill) Pass LW-1

Sprout Room 2 Window 
Sill

Very dusty, old wood 
window Wood Interior 220 ≥100 (Window Sill) Fail LW-2

Sprout Room 3 Window 
Sill

Very dusty, old wood 
window Wood Interior 760 ≥100 (Window Sill) Fail LW-3

Sprout Room 4 Window 
Sill Minor dust, new vinyl window Wood Interior 70 ≥100 (Window Sill) Pass LW-4

Sprout Bath 1 Window 
Sill

Minor dust, new glass jalousie 
window Wood Interior 14 ≥100 (Window Sill) Pass LW-5

Sprout Room 5 Window 
Sill Minor dust, old wood window Wood Interior 34 ≥100 (Window Sill) Pass LW-6

Sprout Room 6 Window 
Sill Minor dust, old wood window Wood Interior 61 ≥100 (Window Sill) Pass LW-7

Sprout Bath 2 Window 
Sill Minor dust, old wood window Wood Interior 35 ≥100 (Window Sill) Pass LW-8

Sprout Bath 2 Floor Minor dust, wood pattern 
laminate floor Vinyl Interior 16 ≥10 (Floor) Fail LW-9

Sprout Room 7 Window 
Sill

Minor dust, old wood 
window Wood Interior 270 ≥100 (Window Sill) Fail LW-10

Sprout Room 8 Window 
Sill

Minor dust, old wood 
window Wood Interior 12,000 ≥100 (Window Sill) Fail LW-11

Sprout Lanai Floor Minor dust Wood Exterior 490 ≥10 (Floor) Fail LW-12

Avocado Room 5 Window 
Sill Minor dust, old wood window Wood Interior 51 ≥100 (Window Sill) Pass LW-13

Avocado Room 1 Window 
Sill

Minor dust, old wood 
window Wood Interior 200 ≥100 (Window Sill) Fail LW-14

Avocado Bath 1 Window 
Sill

Minor dust, new vinyl 
window Wood Interior 1,600 ≥100 (Window Sill) Fail LW-15

Avocado Bath 1 Floor Minor dust, wood pattern 
laminate floor Vinyl Interior 42 ≥10 (Floor) Fail LW-16

Bold text indicates failed result.

Lehua Environmental Inc.   Page 1 of 2  



Table 1. Lead Dust Wipe Survey Summary
Kalamapii Play School

55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Building Location Description Observations Substrate Interior/
Exterior

Lead Conc. 
Results 
(µg/ft 2 ) 

EPA Dust-Lead 
Hazard Standards 

(µg/ft 2 ) 

Pass/
Fail?

Sample 
ID

Avocado Room 2 Window 
Sill

Minor dust, new vinyl 
window Wood Interior 200 ≥100 (Window Sill) Fail LW-17

Avocado Kitchen Window 
Sill Minor dust, new vinyl window Wood Interior 28 ≥100 (Window Sill) Pass LW-18

Avocado Kitchen Floor Minor dust, green wood 
flooring Wood Interior 95 ≥10 (Floor) Fail LW-19

Avocado Room 3 Window 
Sill Minor dust, new vinyl window Wood Interior 57 ≥100 (Window Sill) Pass LW-20

Avocado Lanai Floor Minor dust Wood Interior 105 ≥10 (Floor) Fail LW-21

Avocado Room 4 Window 
Sill

Moderate dust, old wood 
window Wood Interior 480 ≥100 (Window Sill) Fail LW-22

Bold text indicates failed result.

Lehua Environmental Inc.   Page 2 of 2  



Table 2. Soil Sampling Results Summary
Kalamapii Play School
55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Sample Location

Descriptive Sample 
ID

Analyte Laboratory 
Analytical Method

DOH EAL 
Unrestricted Land 

Use 
(mg/kg)

DOH EAL 
Commercial/ 

Industrial Land Use 
(mg/kg)

Result 
(mg/kg)

Laboratory 
Reporting Limit

(mg/kg)
Pass/Fail Result 

(mg/kg)

Laboratory 
Reporting Limit

(mg/kg)
Pass/Fail

Lead (Pb) EPA 3051m/7000Bm 200 800 16,000 40 Fail 19,000 40 Fail
Notes:
DU = Decision Unit NA = Not applicable
DOH = State of Hawai'i Department of HEAL = Environmental Action Level
EPA = Environmental Protection Agencymg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram
ND = Not detected above the laboratory bgs = Below ground surface

Sample Location

Descriptive Sample 
ID

Analyte Laboratory 
Analytical Method

DOH EAL 
Unrestricted Land 

Use 
(mg/kg)

DOH EAL 
Commercial/ 

Industrial Land Use 
(mg/kg)

Result 
(mg/kg)

Laboratory 
Reporting Limit

(mg/kg)
Pass/Fail Result 

(mg/kg)

Laboratory 
Reporting Limit

(mg/kg)
Pass/Fail

Lead (Pb) EPA 3051m/7000Bm 200 800 18,000 40 Fail 7,900 40 Fail
Notes:
DU = Decision Unit NA = Not applicable
DOH = State of Hawai'i Department of HEAL = Environmental Action Level
EPA = Environmental Protection Agencymg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram
ND = Not detected above the laboratory bgs = Below ground surface

DU-1B  (duplicate)

Avocado Building - Bare soil extending 
5' inward and outward from the building 

perimeter (0"-6" bgs)

DU-1A (primary)

DU-1C (triplicate) DU-2

Lehua Environmental Inc. Page 1 of 1

AAvocado Building - Bare soil extending 
5' inward and outward from the building 

perimeter (0"-6" bgs)

Avocado Building - Bare soil extending 
5' inward and outward from the building 

perimeter (0"-6" bgs)

Sprout Building - Bare soil extending 
5' inward and outward from the 
building perimeter (0"-6" bgs)



Table 3.  Lead Paint Survey Summary
Kalamapii Play School

55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Interior/
Exterior Building Area/Room Description Color Substrate Cond. Lead Conc. 

(mg/kg) 
LCP or 
LBP? Sample ID

Interior Sprout Rooms 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8 
and Bath 1 & 2 Window sash & muntin White Wood Poor 52,000 LBP L-1

Interior Sprout Room 7 Door White Wood Poor 93,000 LBP L-2

Interior Sprout Room 2 Window Frame White Wood Poor 5,000 LBP L-3

Interior Sprout Room 7 Door Frames Light Gray Wood Poor 590 LCP L-4

Interior Avocado Rooms 1, 4, 5 Window sash & muntin White Wood Poor 63,000 LBP L-5

Lehua Environmental Inc. Page 1 of 1  
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MAP 1.  LEAD HAZARD LOCATIONS – AVOCADO BUILDING 
MAP 2.  LEAD HAZARD LOCATIONS – SPROUT BUILDING 

FIGURE 1.  DECISION UNIT BOUNDARIES 
 







Figure 1. Decision Unit (DU) Boundaries for Soil Screen of Bare Soils 
Kalamapii Play School 
55 Ululani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 
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                       LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                   
 
 

 











Lehua Environmental Inc.
P.O. Box 1018

Mr. Kama Kobayashi

Lab Job No: 202207831

Your Project: Kalamapii Play School, 8/9/22

Kamuela HI 96743

Date Submitted: 8/10/2022

Facsimile:
Phone Number: (808)494-0365

Email: lehuaenvironmental@gmail.com

Jennifer Hsu Liao

Laboratory Manager

  All Quality Control data are acceptable unless otherwise noted.
  MRL for lead air is 5ug.
  MRL for lead wipe is 10ug.
  MRL for lead paint or soil is 40 mg/kg for a 0.25g sample.

General Comments
The sample[s] analysis subject of this analytical report were conducted in general accordance with the procedures associated with the 
”analytical method" referenced above.  Modifications to this methodology may have been made based upon the analyst's professional 
judgment and / or sample matrix effects encountered.  The analysis of sample relates only to the sample analyzed, and may or may not be 
representative of the original source of the material submitted for our analysis.  All analysts participate in interlaboratory quality control 
testing to continuously document profiency.  This report is not to be duplicated except in full without the expressed written permission of 
Hawaii Analytical Laboratory.  This report should not be construed as an endorsement for a product or a service by the AIHA LAP, LLC or 
any affiliated organizations.  Sample and associated sampling / collection data is reported as provided by client. TWA values have been 
calculated based on information supplied by the client that the laboratory has not independently verified.  Results have not been corrected 
for blank determinations unless noted in remarks.  Unless otherwise indicated the sample condition at the time of receipt was acceptable.

Results and Symbols Definitions
> This testing result is greater than the numerical value listed.
< This testing result is less than the numerical value listed. 
# = Analytical methods marked with an "#" are not within our AIHA LAP, LLC Scope of Accreditation.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit.
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     Hawaii Analytical Laboratory (101812) is accredited by the AIHA LAP, LLC in the EMLAP, IHLAP, and ELLAP programs 
for the scope of work listed on www.aihaaccreditedlabs.org, in accordance with the recognized  ISO/ IEC 17025:2005.  AIHA is a 

NLLAP recognized accrediting body.  Controlled doc.: Lead Report, rev. 3 – 20181015

3615 Harding Avenue, Ste. 308,  Honolulu, HI 96816 - Telephone: (808) 735-0422 - Fax: (808) 735-0047

12 August 2022 issued amended report to replace original report dated 11 August 2022







Thank you again for your guidance in looking at those 2 lead reports.  We have a question regarding
the re-painting of the deteriorated lead-based paint areas.  If those areas were re-painted can our
child care licensing workers be the ones to visually inspects the areas or does an EPA certified
contractor have to be the one to inspect the re-painted areas. 

Thank you,
Lisa

From: Lileikis, Thomas G. <thomas.lileikis@doh.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2022 9:46 AM
To: Felton, Diana <diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov>; Bilan, Reuben <reuben.bilan@doh.hawaii.gov>;
Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: RE: Assistance with Lead-Based Paint

Aloha all and thank you for your inquiry.

According to the reports, it appears that a Hawaii Certified LBP Risk Assessor provided some
lead risk assessment activities for the subject property.  The risk assessor found paint-lead,
dust-lead and soil-lead hazards in various areas.  Soon after, Unitek Insulation (a HI Certified
Lead Abatement Firm) appeared to perform abatement of lead-contaminated dust only
throughout the various areas (as stated in the clearance report, “Additional lead hazards may
still exist as identified in the previous report”).

Following the lead dust abatement, the risk assessor performed a dust wipe clearance.  In the
associated report, all the dust hazards were abated (the one failed sample subsequently
passed after further cleaning).

Therefore, the lead-dust hazards have been abated.  However, have the areas with
deteriorated lead-based paint been repaired (to prevent the dust from re-accumulating)?  Re-
painting is an option, although if any lead-based paint is disturbed during the re-painting
activity, a painter with EPA RRP certification would be necessary (simply re-painting without
existing paint disturbance can usually be performed by non-EPA certified contractors).  Also,
has the bare soil with lead hazards been covered or access restricted?  This would be
important if children have access to these areas.

I hope this helps.  Let us know if there are further questions.

Mahalo and stay well,

EXHIBIT 8



Tom

Thomas Lileikis
Indoor & Radiological Health Branch
Hawaii Department of Health
(808) 586-5800

From: Felton, Diana <diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2022 9:08 AM
To: Lileikis, Thomas G. <thomas.lileikis@doh.hawaii.gov>; Bilan, Reuben
<reuben.bilan@doh.hawaii.gov>; Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: FW: Assistance with Lead-Based Paint

HI Lisa- I am forwarding your email to Tom Lilekis and Reuben Bilan of DOH’s Lead Paint Program
(cc’ed on this email).  They should be able to assist you with your questions.
Tom and Reuben- Lisa works for DOH’s childcare office and has been a great partner with us for the
WIIN lead in drinking water project.
Thanks.
Diana

From: Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2022 2:13 PM
To: Felton, Diana <diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov>
Subject: FW: Assistance with Lead-Based Paint

Hi Diana,

Attached is the previous report (31 pages), which is titled Lead Risk Assessment Report. 

Thank you,
Lisa

From: Galino, Lisa 
Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2022 12:41 PM
To: Felton, Diana <Diana.Felton@doh.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: Assistance with Lead-Based Paint



HI Diana,

Hope you are doing fine.  I was wondering if you can help us connect with someone in DOH that has
Lead-Based paint expertise.  We have a child care facility on Hawaii Island that did a lead-based paint
assessment.  The results are attached.  I guess we are looking for someone to help us interpret the
information in the report.  The report does show one fail with lead concentration results at 41.0. 
The attached report also looks like it was done after the completion of lead dust abatement activities
by another contractor.  We do not have that report from that abatement contractor. 

I have included our Central Hilo Unit supervisor, Jana Piimauna, to the email.  Her number is (808)
981-7292 so they can connect. 

Thank you,
Lisa
NOTICE: This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited and may be punishable under state and federal law. If you
have received this communication and/or attachments in error, please notify the sender via email
immediately and destroy all electronic and paper copies.
NOTICE: This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited and may be punishable under state and federal law. If you
have received this communication and/or attachments in error, please notify the sender via email
immediately and destroy all electronic and paper copies.







From: Lileikis, Thomas G.
To: Piimauna, Jana S; Bilan, Reuben; Felton, Diana
Cc: Galino, Lisa; Luka, Dayna; Sato, Dana
Subject: RE: Assistance with Lead-Based Paint
Date: Monday, September 19, 2022 1:27:54 PM
Attachments: image002.png

Aloha Jana,
Our only correspondence regarding this was my last email to Lisa Galino (copy to you) on
August 25, 2022 in which we offered assistance on the results of the assessments by Lehua
Environmental dated August 17 and 19, 2022.  The Department of Health Indoor &
Radiological Health Branch has not been contacted by Kalamapii Play School (nor its owner,
Kimberly Pierce) regarding the findings by Lehua Environmental.
Let me know if there are further questions.
Take care,
Tom

Thomas Lileikis
Indoor & Radiological Health Branch
Hawaii Department of Health
(808) 586-5800

From: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2022 1:16 PM
To: Lileikis, Thomas G. <thomas.lileikis@doh.hawaii.gov>; Bilan, Reuben
<reuben.bilan@doh.hawaii.gov>; Felton, Diana <diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Luka, Dayna <DLuka@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Sato, Dana
<DSato@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: FW: Assistance with Lead-Based Paint

Aloha,

I would like to confirm whether or not Kalamapi’i Play School, Owner Kimberly Pierce, made contact
with you folks regarding the contaminated soil on their site. According to the Soil Screen Summary
provided by Lehua Environmental, they need to notify DOH Hazard Evaluation and Emergency
Response of the findings and to get guidance regarding remediation. I am unsure if that is your
department. I have attached what Kalamapi’i sent us. If you could point us in the right direction, we
 would appreciate it.

Thank you,

EXHIBIT 10



From: Piimauna, Jana S
To: Luka, Dayna
Subject: FW: Assistance with Lead in soil
Date: Friday, October 7, 2022 2:41:04 PM
Attachments: image001.png

From: Gilmore, Thomas <thomas.gilmore@doh.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2022 8:43 AM
To: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Grange, Gabrielle Fenix <Gabrielle.Grange@doh.hawaii.gov>; Felton, Diana
<diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov>; Sato, Dana <DSato@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Galino, Lisa
<LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: RE: Assistance with Lead in soil

Good morning Jana.  She has not made contact with me.

Thomas Gilmore | Remedial Project Manager
Department of Health | Hazard Evaluation  &
Emergency Response Office
1582 Kamehameha Ave
Hilo, HI 96720
(808) 586-4353

From: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2022 8:30 AM
To: Gilmore, Thomas <thomas.gilmore@doh.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Grange, Gabrielle Fenix <Gabrielle.Grange@doh.hawaii.gov>; Felton, Diana
<diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov>; Sato, Dana <DSato@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Galino, Lisa
<LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: FW: Assistance with Lead in soil

Good morning Thomas,

I am checking to see if Ms. Kimberly Pierce from Kalamapi’i Play School has made contact with you
yet regarding the lead in their soil.

Thank you, 

EXHIBIT 11



Jana Piimauna
Centra  Hi o Unit Supervisor
Benefit, Emp oyment & Support Services Division
First To Work & Chi d Care Licensing
1990 Kinoo e St   Suite 109
Hi o, HI 96720
Phone:        (808)  981-7292
Main Line :  (808) 981-7290
Fax:           (808)  981-7299
 

From: Piimauna, Jana S 
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 9:19 AM
To: Gilmore, Thomas <thomas.gilmore@doh.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Grange, Gabrielle Fenix <Gabrielle.Grange@doh.hawaii.gov>; Felton, Diana
<Diana.Felton@doh.hawaii.gov>; Luka, Dayna <DLuka@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Galino, Lisa
<LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Sato, Dana <DSato@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: RE: Assistance with Lead in soil
 
Aloha Thomas,
 

Thank you for reaching out. I have included the summary findings from Lehua Environmental. I have
asked for the report from the owner, Kimberly Pierce, but she has not responded to us yet. Her
contact information is 808.557.9537 if you would like to reach out to her. Can you please keep us
advised should you manage to speak with her? If she does send us the report, I will forward that to
you.
 
Thank you,
Jana
 
_________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
 
From: Gilmore, Thomas <thomas.gilmore@doh.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 9:03 AM
To: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Grange, Gabrielle Fenix <Gabrielle.Grange@doh.hawaii.gov>; Felton, Diana
<diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov>
Subject: FW: Assistance with Lead in soil
 
Aloha Jana: My name is Tom Gilmore and I am from the HEER Office and can assist with your
questions about the lead in soil at the Kalamapii Play School.  I am located in Hilo and my contact
information is included in this email.  I will need to review the data that was supplied in the reports
from the soil sampling.  I don’t have any of that information yet.  Do I need to contact the property
owner, Lehua Environmental or can you provide me with a copy of the report?  Please feel free to
call me if you have any questions.



 
Thomas Gilmore | Remedial Project Manager
Department of Health | Hazard Evaluation  &
Emergency Response Office
1582 Kamehameha Ave
Hilo, HI 96720
(808) 586-4353
 

From: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2022 3:19 PM
To: Felton, Diana <diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov>; Lileikis, Thomas G.
<thomas.lileikis@doh.hawaii.gov>; Bilan, Reuben <reuben.bilan@doh.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Luka, Dayna <DLuka@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Sato, Dana
<DSato@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Grange, Gabrielle Fenix <Gabrielle.Grange@doh.hawaii.gov>; Young,
Laura L <laura.young@doh.hawaii.gov>
Subject: RE: Assistance with Lead in soil
 
Hi Diana and Thomas,
 
Thank you both for responding. I will reach out to Ms. Pierce and see if we can get that information
and send it over to Fenix.
 
Thank you, 

Jana Piimauna
Centra  Hi o Unit Supervisor
Benefit, Emp oyment & Support Services Division
First To Work & Chi d Care Licensing
1990 Kinoo e St   Suite 109
Hi o, HI 96720
Phone:        (808)  981-7292
Main Line :  (808) 981-7290
Fax:           (808)  981-7299
 

From: Felton, Diana <diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2022 3:14 PM
To: Lileikis, Thomas G. <thomas.lileikis@doh.hawaii.gov>; Piimauna, Jana S
<jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Bilan, Reuben <reuben.bilan@doh.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Luka, Dayna <DLuka@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Sato, Dana
<DSato@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Grange, Gabrielle Fenix <Gabrielle.Grange@doh.hawaii.gov>; Young,
Laura L <laura.young@doh.hawaii.gov>
Subject: RE: Assistance with Lead in soil



 
Hi Jana- Thank you for getting in touch.  The Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response (HEER)
Office of DOH is the correct office to help Kalamapii Play School (55 Ululani St, Hilo) manage the
findings of elevated lead in the soil. 
The exact next steps depend on a number of factors, but staff from the HEER Office’s Site Discovery
and Remediation (SDAR) Section can advise Ms. Pierce and Kalamapii Play School.
The SDAR supervisor, Fenix Grange, is cc’ed on this email and is the correct contact for Ms. Pierce
regarding the findings of lead in the soil over the Environmental Action Levels as found by Lehua
Environmental.  Phone 808-586-4248.
It would help the HEER SDAR staff to best advise the Play School if they could see the actual results
of the testing.  The Attached summary from Lehua environmental dated 9/15/22 is helpful, but the
actual results would be very useful.  Is there an official report from Lehua Env? Is it possible to have
that information sent to Fenix?
 
Please let me know if you have any questions and if we can further assist.
 
Thanks.
Diana
 
Diana Felton, MD
State Toxicologist
Hawai‘i Department of Health | Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response Office (HEER)
2385 Waimano Home Road | Pearl City, Hawai‘i 96782
808-586-0963 | diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov
 
 
 
 

From: Lileikis, Thomas G. <thomas.lileikis@doh.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2022 1:28 PM
To: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Bilan, Reuben <reuben.bilan@doh.hawaii.gov>;
Felton, Diana <diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Luka, Dayna <DLuka@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Sato, Dana
<DSato@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: RE: Assistance with Lead-Based Paint
 
Aloha Jana,
Our only correspondence regarding this was my last email to Lisa Galino (copy to you) on
August 25, 2022 in which we offered assistance on the results of the assessments by Lehua
Environmental dated August 17 and 19, 2022.  The Department of Health Indoor &
Radiological Health Branch has not been contacted by Kalamapii Play School (nor its owner,
Kimberly Pierce) regarding the findings by Lehua Environmental.
Let me know if there are further questions.
Take care,
Tom



 
Thomas Lileikis
Indoor & Radiological Health Branch
Hawaii Department of Health
(808) 586-5800

 
 

From: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2022 1:16 PM
To: Lileikis, Thomas G. <thomas.lileikis@doh.hawaii.gov>; Bilan, Reuben
<reuben.bilan@doh.hawaii.gov>; Felton, Diana <diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Luka, Dayna <DLuka@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Sato, Dana
<DSato@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: FW: Assistance with Lead-Based Paint
 
Aloha,
 
I would like to confirm whether or not Kalamapi’i Play School, Owner Kimberly Pierce, made contact
with you folks regarding the contaminated soil on their site. According to the Soil Screen Summary
provided by Lehua Environmental, they need to notify DOH Hazard Evaluation and Emergency
Response of the findings and to get guidance regarding remediation. I am unsure if that is your
department. I have attached what Kalamapi’i sent us. If you could point us in the right direction, we
 would appreciate it.
 
Thank you,

Jana Piimauna
Centra  Hi o Unit Supervisor
Benefit, Emp oyment & Support Services Division
First To Work & Chi d Care Licensing
1990 Kinoo e St   Suite 109
Hi o, HI 96720
Phone:        (808)  981-7292
Main Line :  (808) 981-7290
Fax:           (808)  981-7299
 

From: Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov> 



Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2022 1:24 PM
To: Lileikis, Thomas G. <thomas.lileikis@doh.hawaii.gov>; Felton, Diana
<diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov>; Bilan, Reuben <reuben.bilan@doh.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>; Luka, Dayna <DLuka@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: RE: Assistance with Lead-Based Paint
 
Hi Tom,
 
Thank you again for your guidance in looking at those 2 lead reports.  We have a question regarding
the re-painting of the deteriorated lead-based paint areas.  If those areas were re-painted can our
child care licensing workers be the ones to visually inspects the areas or does an EPA certified
contractor have to be the one to inspect the re-painted areas. 
 
Thank you,
Lisa
 
 

From: Lileikis, Thomas G. <thomas.lileikis@doh.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2022 9:46 AM
To: Felton, Diana <diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov>; Bilan, Reuben <reuben.bilan@doh.hawaii.gov>;
Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: RE: Assistance with Lead-Based Paint
 
Aloha all and thank you for your inquiry.
 
According to the reports, it appears that a Hawaii Certified LBP Risk Assessor provided some
lead risk assessment activities for the subject property.  The risk assessor found paint-lead,
dust-lead and soil-lead hazards in various areas.  Soon after, Unitek Insulation (a HI Certified
Lead Abatement Firm) appeared to perform abatement of lead-contaminated dust only
throughout the various areas (as stated in the clearance report, “Additional lead hazards may
still exist as identified in the previous report”).
 
Following the lead dust abatement, the risk assessor performed a dust wipe clearance.  In the
associated report, all the dust hazards were abated (the one failed sample subsequently
passed after further cleaning).
 
Therefore, the lead-dust hazards have been abated.  However, have the areas with
deteriorated lead-based paint been repaired (to prevent the dust from re-accumulating)?  Re-
painting is an option, although if any lead-based paint is disturbed during the re-painting
activity, a painter with EPA RRP certification would be necessary (simply re-painting without
existing paint disturbance can usually be performed by non-EPA certified contractors).  Also,
has the bare soil with lead hazards been covered or access restricted?  This would be



important if children have access to these areas.
 
I hope this helps.  Let us know if there are further questions.
 
Mahalo and stay well,
 
Tom
 
Thomas Lileikis
Indoor & Radiological Health Branch
Hawaii Department of Health
(808) 586-5800

 
 

From: Felton, Diana <diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2022 9:08 AM
To: Lileikis, Thomas G. <thomas.lileikis@doh.hawaii.gov>; Bilan, Reuben
<reuben.bilan@doh.hawaii.gov>; Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: FW: Assistance with Lead-Based Paint
 
HI Lisa- I am forwarding your email to Tom Lilekis and Reuben Bilan of DOH’s Lead Paint Program
(cc’ed on this email).  They should be able to assist you with your questions.
Tom and Reuben- Lisa works for DOH’s childcare office and has been a great partner with us for the
WIIN lead in drinking water project.
Thanks.
Diana
 

From: Galino, Lisa <LisaGalino@dhs.hawaii.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2022 2:13 PM
To: Felton, Diana <diana.felton@doh.hawaii.gov>
Subject: FW: Assistance with Lead-Based Paint
 
Hi Diana,
 
Attached is the previous report (31 pages), which is titled Lead Risk Assessment Report. 
 
Thank you,
Lisa
 



From: Galino, Lisa 
Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2022 12:41 PM
To: Felton, Diana <Diana.Felton@doh.hawaii.gov>
Cc: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: Assistance with Lead-Based Paint
 
HI Diana,
 
Hope you are doing fine.  I was wondering if you can help us connect with someone in DOH that has
Lead-Based paint expertise.  We have a child care facility on Hawaii Island that did a lead-based paint
assessment.  The results are attached.  I guess we are looking for someone to help us interpret the
information in the report.  The report does show one fail with lead concentration results at 41.0. 
The attached report also looks like it was done after the completion of lead dust abatement activities
by another contractor.  We do not have that report from that abatement contractor. 
 
I have included our Central Hilo Unit supervisor, Jana Piimauna, to the email.  Her number is (808)
981-7292 so they can connect. 
 
Thank you,
Lisa
NOTICE: This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited and may be punishable under state and federal law. If you
have received this communication and/or attachments in error, please notify the sender via email
immediately and destroy all electronic and paper copies.
NOTICE: This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited and may be punishable under state and federal law. If you
have received this communication and/or attachments in error, please notify the sender via email
immediately and destroy all electronic and paper copies.
NOTICE: This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited and may be punishable under state and federal law. If you
have received this communication and/or attachments in error, please notify the sender via email
immediately and destroy all electronic and paper copies.
NOTICE: This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited and may be punishable under state and federal law. If you
have received this communication and/or attachments in error, please notify the sender via email
immediately and destroy all electronic and paper copies.
NOTICE: This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to



which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or confidential. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited and may be punishable under state and federal law. If you
have received this communication and/or attachments in error, please notify the sender via email
immediately and destroy all electronic and paper copies.
NOTICE: This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or
confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited and may be punishable
under state and federal law. If you have received this communication and/or attachments in
error, please notify the sender via email immediately and destroy all electronic and paper
copies.



From: Piimauna, Jana S
To: Luka, Dayna
Subject: FW: Campus visit 10/5/22 email to Kim
Date: Friday, October 7, 2022 2:39:52 PM

From: Piimauna, Jana S 
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 8:35 AM
To: Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Campus visit

Hi Kim,

I’m getting ready to go into a meeting but have some questions. What areas did you re-paint? Did
you get direction from Lehua Environmental as to what areas required it and can you provide that to
us so we know where we need to look? Also, did you get in touch with DOH regarding the soil
remediation and what was their direction?

Thanks,
Jana

From: Kimberly Pierce <kimbatespierce@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 7:54 AM
To: Piimauna, Jana S <jpiimauna@dhs.hawaii.gov>
Subject: Campus visit

Hi,
Left you a voice mail yesterday, but I know for me, sometimes when I see it in writing it is easiest for
me to track!
Anytime for your team on Thursday would be fine.
I had said after lunch, but it doesn't have to be.
Just let me know

Kim Pierce
Executive Director Kalamapi'i PLAY School
Founder of the Root2Rise Counseling Center
Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
Hilo Hawaii
808.557.9537

NOTICE: This information and attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged and/or
confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited and may be punishable
under state and federal law. If you have received this communication and/or attachments in
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error, please notify the sender via email immediately and destroy all electronic and paper
copies.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served 

upon the following persons on the date indicated below by United States mail, postage prepaid: 

 
KALAMAPI‘I PLAY SCHOOL 
MIE KANAMORI, ACTING DIRECTOR 
KIMBERLY PIERCE, OWNER 
55 Ululani Street 
Hilo, Hawai‘i 96720 

 
 
DATED: Honolulu, Hawai‘i, October 10, 2022. 

 
 

/s/ Melissa L. Lewis   
MELISSA L. LEWIS 
Deputy Attorney General 
 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
State of Hawai’i  
Department of Human Services 

 
 




